
 
 2222 Cuming Street, Omaha, NE 68102-4328 
                            (402) 444-6866 

 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

September 20, 2017 - 8:30 a.m. 

AGENDA 

  

This meeting of the Metropolitan Area Planning Agency Finance Committee will be 

conducted in compliance with the Nebraska Statutes of the Open Meeting Act.  

The Open Meeting Act is available for reference upon request. 

 

 

A. MONTHLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (July) Page  

 

1. Bank Reconciliation (American National Bank) and Statements on Investments 

2. Receipts and Expenditures 

3. Schedule of Accounts Receivable/Accounts Payable 

4. Statement of Financial Position 

5. Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

 

 

B. FOR FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVAL 

 

1. Contract Payments 

a. The New BLK – PMT #4 - $7,560.00 

b. Live Well Omaha – CMAQ – PMT #14 - $945.19 

c. Live Well Omaha –Bike Safety – PMT #33 - $9,927.50 

 

2. Contract Payments with Exceptions  

a. Heartland Family Services – PMT #1 - $12,011.14 

b. Metro AVL – PMT #1 - $143,658.09 

 

3. Investment Purchases 

a. Reinvestment of Certificate of Deposit $113,400 

MAPA staff recommends investment of $63,400 in a 5 year CD earning 2.1% 

per year and $50,000 in a 5 year income plus CD linked to large cap US 

Equities type B.  In the income plus CD the base interest rate is 0.75% with a 

potential to earn 4.25% based on the annual performance of the equities 

within the fund.  These CDs are part of funds set aside by the MAPA Board 

to assist in costs associated with dissolution.  The current balance is 

$371,600 or approximately 2.4 months of operations. 

 

b. Purchase of a 12 month $100,000 bond: 

MAPA staff recommend investing $100,000 out of $300,725 general reserves 

held in short term investments with NPAIT.  The funds are currently earning 

0.55%.  In a 12 month bond, the funds could earn 1.538%. 

 



c. Purchase of a 6 month $137,861 bond: 

MAPA staff recommend investing $137,861 out of $137,861 from the Aerial 

Photography project funds held in short term investments with NPAIT.  The 

funds are currently earning 0.55%.  In a 6 month bond, the funds could earn 

1.415%. 

 

4. Travel  

a. NROC Staff Retreat & Board Meeting – Kearney, NE – October 17-18 –  

Youell, Gross, Anderson, Roth - $1,344.80 

 

 

C. RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BOARD 

 

1. Final Payment with Exceptions – Prior to Completion Draw Down 

MAPA will hold the funds until work is complete and final payments are approved 

by both the MAPA Finance Committee and the MAPA Board of Directors.  If 

necessary funds will be repaid. 

a. Heartland Family Services – Not to Exceed - $9,988.86 

b. Metro AVL – Not to Exceed - $737,591.91 

c. SWITA – Not to Exceed - $106,000.00 

 

2. Approval of Interlocal Agreement for US Highway 34 Bike and Walking Trail 

 

3. Draft NDOT/MAPA Agreement for Highway 34/75 Bridge Trail 

 

4. New Contract 

a. 18NDED01 - Nebraska Department of Economic Development Planning Assistance 

 

 

D. DISCUSSION/INFORMATION 

 

1. MAPA Annual Dinner & Annual Award Nominees/Recipients 

2. Employee Compensation Profiles 

3. NROC Bylaws 

 

E. OTHER 

 

F. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

 















Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Aged Accounts Receivable Report

July 31, 2017

Aging Balance For Last PaidClient ID Balancecurrent 31-60 61-90 over 90

City of Crescent 6/16/2017

$0.00 $1,192.12 $0.00 $0.00 $1,192.12City of Crescent 6/16/2017

$0.00 $1,192.12 $0.00 $0.00 $1,192.12Totals for City of Crescent:

City of Gretna 8/25/2017

$2,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,700.00City of Gretna 8/25/2017

$2,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,700.00Totals for City of Gretna:

City of Henderson 5/18/2017

)($1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 )($1.00City of Henderson 5/18/2017

)($1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 )($1.00Totals for City of Henderson:

City of Louisville, NE 8/18/2017

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00City of Louisville, NE 8/18/2017

$100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00Totals for City of Louisville, NE:

City of Macedonia 3/28/2017

)($0.26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 )($0.26City of Macedonia 3/28/2017

)($0.26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 )($0.26Totals for City of Macedonia:

City of Missouri Valley 6/16/2017

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $300.00City of Missouri Valley 6/16/2017

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $300.00Totals for City of Missouri Valley:

City of Omaha 9/8/2017

$0.00 $6,050.58 $0.00 $1,023.40 $7,073.98City of Omaha 9/8/2017

$0.00 $6,050.58 $0.00 $1,023.40 $7,073.98Totals for City of Omaha:

Department of Defense 5/3/2017

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.00 $1.00Department of Defense 5/3/2017

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.00 $1.00Totals for Department of Defense:

Douglas County Engineers 4/8/2016

$67,364.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $67,364.00Douglas County Engineers 4/8/2016

$67,364.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $67,364.00Totals for Douglas County Engineers:



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Aged Accounts Receivable Report

July 31, 2017

Aging Balance For Last PaidClient ID Balancecurrent 31-60 61-90 over 90

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION 8/4/2017

$0.00 $111,089.05 $0.00 $87,756.00 $198,845.05FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION 8/4/2017

$0.00 $111,089.05 $0.00 $87,756.00 $198,845.05Totals for FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 8/22/2017

$0.00 $90,169.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90,169.00IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 8/22/2017

$0.00 $90,169.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90,169.00Totals for IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATI

JEO Consullting Group, Inc. 4/28/2017

$0.00 $4,830.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,830.00JEO Consullting Group, Inc. 4/28/2017

$0.00 $4,830.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,830.00Totals for JEO Consullting Group, Inc.:

Metro Transit 9/1/2017

$0.00 $3,725.73 $0.00 $0.00 $3,725.73Metro Transit 9/1/2017

$0.00 $3,725.73 $0.00 $0.00 $3,725.73Totals for Metro Transit:

Mills County 8/25/2017

$17,961.67 $3,502.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,463.67Mills County 8/25/2017

$17,961.67 $3,502.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,463.67Totals for Mills County:

NDOR- Bike Education (Live Well) 8/1/2017

$146.49 $4,877.29 $0.00 $0.00 $5,023.78NDOR- Bike Education (Live Well) 8/1/2017

$146.49 $4,877.29 $0.00 $0.00 $5,023.78Totals for NDOR- Bike Education (Live Well):

NDOR- CMAQ 5/17/2017

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,256.70 $5,256.70NDOR- CMAQ 5/17/2017

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,256.70 $5,256.70Totals for NDOR- CMAQ:

NDOR 6/19/2017

$0.00 $166,575.66 $0.00 $0.00 $166,575.66NDOR 6/19/2017

$0.00 $166,575.66 $0.00 $0.00 $166,575.66Totals for NDOR:

Nebraska Corn Board 8/30/2017

$5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00Nebraska Corn Board 8/30/2017

$5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00Totals for Nebraska Corn Board:



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Aged Accounts Receivable Report

July 31, 2017

Aging Balance For Last PaidClient ID Balancecurrent 31-60 61-90 over 90

Nebraska Department of Economic Developement 12/27/2016

)($90.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 )($90.00Nebraska Department of Economic Developement 12/27/2016

)($90.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 )($90.00Totals for Nebraska Department of Economic D

Omaha Housing Authority 8/11/2017

$0.00 $12.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12.00Omaha Housing Authority 8/11/2017

$0.00 $12.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12.00Totals for Omaha Housing Authority:

Pottawattamie County, Iowa 7/28/2017

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $10.00Pottawattamie County, Iowa 7/28/2017

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $10.00Totals for Pottawattamie County, Iowa:

Sam Setter

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12.84 $12.84Sam Setter

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12.84 $12.84Totals for Sam Setter:

Sarpy County 8/25/2017

$35,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00Sarpy County 8/25/2017

$35,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00Totals for Sarpy County:

The Hartford 8/24/2017

$0.00 $82.00 $0.00 $0.00 $82.00The Hartford 8/24/2017

$0.00 $82.00 $0.00 $0.00 $82.00Totals for The Hartford:

Grand Totals: $614,646.27$128,180.90 $392,105.43 $0.00 $94,359.94



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Aged Accounts Payable Report

July 31, 2017

Vendor Name Trans. No. Description current 31-60 61-90 over 90 Credits Net Due

AFLAC
AFLAC 566858 July $400.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.08

$400.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.08Totals for AFLAC:

BenefitPlansInc.
BenefitPlansInc. 16648 $0.00 $87.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $87.50
BenefitPlansInc. 16649 $0.00 $530.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $530.00

$0.00 $617.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $617.50Totals for BenefitPlansInc.:

Black Hills Works Inc
Black Hills Works Inc AR 3130 $0.00 $8,450.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,450.50

$0.00 $8,450.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,450.50Totals for Black Hills Works Inc:

Capital Business Systems Inc.
Capital Business Systems Inc. 717999 $72.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $72.71

Capital Business Systems Inc. 717951 $100.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.25

Capital Business Systems Inc. 717950 $578.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $578.77

$751.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $751.73Totals for Capital Business Systems Inc.:

City of Council Bluffs
City of Council Bluffs 6.30.17 $0.00 $28,788.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,788.20

$0.00 $28,788.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,788.20Totals for City of Council Bluffs:

City of Omaha Cashier
City of Omaha Cashier 17-4 $0.00 $12,403.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,403.18

$0.00 $12,403.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,403.18Totals for City of Omaha Cashier:

City of Omaha Cashier
City of Omaha Cashier 137478 $0.00 $12,501.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,501.33

$0.00 $12,501.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,501.33Totals for City of Omaha Cashier:

Cross Dillon Tire Omaha
Cross Dillon Tire Omaha 6409087 $0.00 $162.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $162.75

$0.00 $162.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $162.75Totals for Cross Dillon Tire Omaha:

The Daily Nonpareil
The Daily Nonpareil 7.30.17 $69.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69.36

$69.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $69.36Totals for The Daily Nonpareil:

The Daily Record
The Daily Record 106851 $25.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.70



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Aged Accounts Payable Report

July 31, 2017

Vendor Name Trans. No. Description current 31-60 61-90 over 90 Credits Net Due

$25.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.70Totals for The Daily Record:

DAS State Accounting - Central Finance
DAS State Accounting - Central Finance 530370 $30.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.08

$30.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30.08Totals for DAS State Accounting - Central Finance:

Douglas County GIS
Douglas County GIS 12 $0.00 $21,752.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,752.87

$0.00 $21,752.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,752.87Totals for Douglas County GIS:

Douglas County Treasurer
Douglas County Treasurer 4805 $376.54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $376.54

$376.54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $376.54Totals for Douglas County Treasurer:

Florence Home for the Aged
Florence Home for the Aged 6.30.17 $0.00 $8,397.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,397.00

$0.00 $8,397.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,397.00Totals for Florence Home for the Aged:

Francotyp-Postalia, Inc.
Francotyp-Postalia, Inc. RI103324551 $84.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $84.00
Francotyp-Postalia, Inc. RI103328710 $24.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24.00

$108.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $108.00Totals for Francotyp-Postalia, Inc.:

Ideal Pure Water
Ideal Pure Water 1365989 $42.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42.90

$42.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42.90Totals for Ideal Pure Water:

Iowa Association of Regional Councils
Iowa Association of Regional Councils 79 FY 18 Annual Membership Dues $3,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,600.00

$3,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,600.00Totals for Iowa Association of Regional Councils:

Kevin Bridges
Kevin Bridges 7-24-17 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00Totals for Kevin Bridges:

Live Well Omaha
Live Well Omaha 29, P.31 $0.00 $2,617.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,617.29
Live Well Omaha 30 $0.00 $2,260.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,260.00
Live Well Omaha 30 $146.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $146.49
Live Well Omaha 18 $0.00 $1,650.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,650.00
Live Well Omaha 18 $619.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $619.75



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Aged Accounts Payable Report

July 31, 2017

Vendor Name Trans. No. Description current 31-60 61-90 over 90 Credits Net Due

$766.24 $6,527.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,293.53Totals for Live Well Omaha:

Lovgren Marketing Group
Lovgren Marketing Group 19177 $0.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00
Lovgren Marketing Group 19177 $11,254.41 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,254.41

$11,254.41 $4,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,754.41Totals for Lovgren Marketing Group:

Metro
Metro 32689 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,174.79 $0.00 $28,174.79
Metro 33053 IT Service Increase Dec.'16-Jun.'17 $0.00 $175.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $175.00

$0.00 $175.00 $0.00 $28,174.79 $0.00 $28,349.79Totals for Metro:

The New BLK
The New BLK NB0024-825 $0.00 $7,560.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,560.00

$0.00 $7,560.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,560.00Totals for The New BLK:

Olsson Associates
Olsson Associates 277161 $0.00 $271.53 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $271.53

$0.00 $271.53 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $271.53Totals for Olsson Associates:

Opinion Tribune
Opinion Tribune 7.25.17 $64.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $64.95

$64.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $64.95Totals for Opinion Tribune:

Payless Office Products, Inc.
Payless Office Products, Inc. 2867258-0 $36.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.96

$36.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.96Totals for Payless Office Products, Inc.:

Pictometry International Corp.
Pictometry International Corp. INV016176 $0.00 $288,083.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $288,083.00

$0.00 $288,083.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $288,083.00Totals for Pictometry International Corp.:

Pottawattamie County GIS
Pottawattamie County GIS 20170630 $0.00 $18,874.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,874.11

$0.00 $18,874.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,874.11Totals for Pottawattamie County GIS:

Reliable Auto Repair
Reliable Auto Repair 27599 $34.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34.63

$34.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34.63Totals for Reliable Auto Repair:

Sarpy County Planning
Sarpy County Planning 2017-4 $0.00 $3,245.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,245.67



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Aged Accounts Payable Report

July 31, 2017

Vendor Name Trans. No. Description current 31-60 61-90 over 90 Credits Net Due

$0.00 $3,245.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,245.67Totals for Sarpy County Planning:

Signs Now
Signs Now M 55218 $556.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $556.40

$556.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $556.40Totals for Signs Now:

Verizon
Verizon 9789466991 $83.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $83.46

$83.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $83.46Totals for Verizon:

GRAND TOTALS:

A total of 41 transaction(s) listed

$18,701.44 $422,309.93 $28,174.79 $0.00 $469,186.16$0.00



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Statement of Financial Position

July 31, 2017

Actual

Assets

          10-1000 Petty Cash $87.19

          10-1005 Paypal Account $92.20

          10-1010 Cash - American National Bank $553,141.68

          10-1030 Treasury Bills $371,924.95

          10-1040 NPAIT Investments General $309,043.80

          10-1045 NPAIT Investments Capitol Reserve $52,700.86

          10-1050 NPAIT Investments Ortho Quads $58,179.12

          10-1100 Accounts Receivable $614,646.27

          10-1110 Due To/Due From Funds )($387,163.97

          10-1300 Prepaid Expenses $14,149.36

          10-1310 Prepaid Insurance $15,085.00

          11-1110 Due To/Due From Funds )($3,529.56

          12-1055 NPAIT Investments Sarpy Co. Revolving Loan $46,400.90

          13-1200 Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment $139,222.20

          13-1205 Vehicles $51,215.35

          13-1220 Less: Accumulated Depreciation $150,231.69

          15-1040 NPAIT Investments General $3,889.00

          15-1045 NPAIT Investments Special Projects $372,822.73

          15-1110 Due To/Due From Funds $393,360.77

          20-1020 Cash - ANB Foundation $15,867.97

          20-1060 NPAIT Investments Foundation $32,973.23

          20-1065 NPAIT Investments FD NDO $114,849.43

          20-1070 NPAIT Investments FD Washington County Revolving
Loan Fund

$184,335.24

          20-1110 Due To/Due From Funds )($2,667.24

          20-1410 Note Receivable Grapel $235,997.62

          20-1415 Note Receivable - Sterling Ambitions, LLC $43,055.00

          20-1425 Note Receivable KB Quality Meats $15,762.00

          40-1100 Accounts Receivable $356,104.02

$3,451,313.43Total Assets

Liabilities and Fund Balance

     Liabilities

          10-2000 Accounts Payable $467,848.92

          10-2105 Nebraska Withholding $3,332.38

          10-2115 AFLAC W/H Payable )($101.03

          10-2125 Dental Insurance W/H Payable )($1,127.95

          10-2126 Life & Disability Insurance Payable )($724.20

          10-2130 Flex W/H Payable $11.06

          10-2132 Vision Insurance Payable $60.02

          10-2135 Health Insurance Payable )($10,636.35



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Statement of Financial Position

July 31, 2017

Actual

          10-2160 SUTA Tax $138.33

          10-2170 Nebraska Sales Tax Payable $0.84

          10-2210 Accrued Compensated Absences $41,796.74

          10-2220 Accrued Audit Fees $10,800.00

          20-2000 Accounts Payable $1,337.04

          20-2430 Deferred Revolving Loan $358,001.67

          20-2500 Note Payable Invest NE $235,997.62

          40-2000 Accounts Payable $462,232.00

$1,568,967.09     Total Liabilities

     Fund Balance

          10-3000 Fund Balance Undesignated $664,358.18

          10-3010 Fund Balance Assigned $71,129.52

          10-3020 Fund Balance Committed $355,000.00

          11-3000 Fund Balance Undesignated )($3,529.56

          12-3100 Fund Balance Restricted $46,400.90

          13-3005 Invested in Capital Assets $40,205.86

          15-3010 Fund Balance Assigned $740,106.55

          15-3100 Fund Balance Restricted $29,965.95

          20-3000 Fund Balance Undesignated $44,836.92

          40-3010 Fund Balance Assigned )($106,127.98

$1,882,346.34     Total Fund Balance

$3,451,313.43Total Liabilities and Fund Balance



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

July 31, 2017

Actual Budget Actual YTD Budget YTD

% to
YTD

Budget
Variance to
YTD Budget

FY 2018
Budget

7/1/17 - 7/31/17 7/1/17 - 7/31/17

Revenues

     10-4100 Federal Revenue $146.49 $0.00 $146.49 $0.00 %0.00 )($146.49 $3,911,869.00

     10-4200 State Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 %0.00 $0.00 $152,576.00

     10-4300 Local Revenue $187,078.00 $196,189.00 $187,078.00 $196,189.00 %95.36 $9,111.00 $392,378.00

     10-4310 Match Contributions $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 %0.00 $0.00 $74,554.00

     10-4350 Heartland 2050 Local Revenue $1,300.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 $0.00 %0.00 )($1,300.00 $79,200.00

     10-4400 Contracts $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 %0.00 $0.00 $582,608.00

     10-4500 Forums/Annual Dinner $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 %0.00 $0.00 $16,000.00

     10-4510 In-Kind Revenue $191.56 $0.00 $191.56 $0.00 %0.00 )($191.56 $834,312.00

     10-4520 Investment Earnings $550.13 $0.00 $550.13 $0.00 %0.00 )($550.13 $0.00

     10-4540 Miscellaneous $166.77 $0.00 $166.77 $0.00 %0.00 )($166.77 $417,500.00

     15-4300 Local Revenue $52,961.67 $0.00 $52,961.67 $0.00 %0.00 )($52,961.67 $0.00

     15-4310 Match Contributions $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 %0.00 )($5,000.00 $0.00

     15-4520 Investment Earnings $180.49 $0.00 $180.49 $0.00 %0.00 )($180.49 $0.00

$247,575.11 $196,189.00 $247,575.11 $196,189.00 %126.19 )($51,386.11 $6,460,997.00Total Revenues

Expenses

     10-5000 Salaries $32,115.65 $113,630.25 $32,115.65 $113,630.25 %28.26 $81,514.60 $1,363,563.00

     10-5100 FICA $6,952.74 $9,536.75 $6,952.74 $9,536.75 %72.90 $2,584.01 $114,441.00

     10-5105 Unemployment Taxes $35.34 $185.25 $35.34 $185.25 %19.08 $149.91 $2,223.00

     10-5110 Health Insurance $7,540.78 $19,000.16 $7,540.78 $19,000.16 %39.69 $11,459.38 $228,002.00

     10-5115 Life & Disability Insurance $217.26 $466.66 $217.26 $466.66 %46.56 $249.40 $5,600.00

     10-5120 Retirement Contributions $4,585.87 $7,447.91 $4,585.87 $7,447.91 %61.57 $2,862.04 $89,375.00

     10-5125 Accrued Salaries & Compensated Absences $4,601.52 $16,809.25 $4,601.52 $16,809.25 %27.37 $12,207.73 $201,711.00

     10-5200 Advertising $163.76 $1,500.00 $163.76 $1,500.00 %10.92 $1,336.24 $18,000.00

     10-5210 Membership - Reference Materials $4,496.62 $1,666.66 $4,496.62 $1,666.66 %269.80 )($2,829.96 $20,000.00

     10-5220 Printing $2,426.40 $2,916.66 $2,426.40 $2,916.66 %83.19 $490.26 $35,000.00

     10-5300 Business Insurance Expense $966.61 $1,333.33 $966.61 $1,333.33 %72.50 $366.72 $16,000.00



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

July 31, 2017

Actual Budget Actual YTD Budget YTD

% to
YTD

Budget
Variance to
YTD Budget

FY 2018
Budget

7/1/17 - 7/31/17 7/1/17 - 7/31/17

     10-5310 Data Processing $2,317.35 $3,750.00 $2,317.35 $3,750.00 %61.80 $1,432.65 $45,000.00

     10-5320 Professional Services $885.83 $2,000.00 $885.83 $2,000.00 %44.29 $1,114.17 $40,000.00

     10-5400 Contracts $29,253.89 $112,382.75 $29,253.89 $112,382.75 %26.03 $83,128.86 $1,348,593.00

     10-5420 Pass Through Contracts - Planning $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 %0.00 $0.00 $1,451,077.00

     10-5430 Pass Through Contracts - STP $766.24 $0.00 $766.24 $0.00 %0.00 )($766.24 $450,875.00

     10-5440 In-Kind Expense $191.56 $0.00 $191.56 $0.00 %0.00 )($191.56 $710,937.00

     10-5500 Equipment Maintenance $497.43 $750.00 $497.43 $750.00 %66.32 $252.57 $9,000.00

     10-5600 Forums $21.88 $0.00 $21.88 $0.00 %0.00 )($21.88 $58,500.00

     10-5650 Miscellaneous Expenses $0.00 $125.00 $0.00 $125.00 %0.00 $125.00 $1,500.00

     10-5700 Postage $317.32 $458.33 $317.32 $458.33 %69.23 $141.01 $5,500.00

     10-5710 Supplies $278.79 $1,625.00 $278.79 $1,625.00 %17.16 $1,346.21 $19,500.00

     10-5730 Bank Charges $37.77 $83.33 $37.77 $83.33 %45.33 $45.56 $1,000.00

     10-5800 Office Rent $5,800.00 $6,250.00 $5,800.00 $6,250.00 %92.80 $450.00 $75,000.00

     10-5810 Telephone $83.84 $250.00 $83.84 $250.00 %33.54 $166.16 $3,000.00

     10-5900 Travel & Conferences $2,613.21 $8,333.33 $2,613.21 $8,333.33 %31.36 $5,720.12 $100,000.00

     10-5950 Capital Outlays $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 %0.00 $0.00 $70,000.00

     10-8000 Transfers $0.00 )($1,866.59 $0.00 )($1,866.59 %0.00 )($1,866.59 )($22,400.00

$107,167.66 $308,634.03 $107,167.66 $308,634.03 %34.72 $201,466.37 $6,460,997.00Total Expenses

$140,407.45 )($112,445.03 $140,407.45 )($112,445.03 )%(124.87 )($252,852.48 $0.00NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)





























































MAPA JARC GRANT BILLING DOCUMENT

TOTAL JARC 1/1/2017 - 1/31/2017 TOTAL Program to Date
BUDGET DETAIL BUDGET COST

(ORIGINAL) MONTH
A. OPERATING EXPENSES1

1. Salaries and Benefits 30,720 2,431.85$             2,209.66$             4,641.51$             2,431.85$             2,209.66$
2.  Atty, Audit, Acct, POS 2,200 -$                      20.36$                  20.36$                  -$                      20.36$
3. Office and Meeting Supplies 400 2.01$                    2.01$                    4.01$                    2.01$                    2.01$
4.  Phone & Internet 400 8.52$                    8.52$                    17.03$                  8.52$                    8.52$
5.  Postage & Shipping 220 1.05$                    1.05$                    2.10$                    1.05$                    1.05$
6.  Building and Occupancy 1,240 26.63$                  26.63$                  53.25$                  26.63$                  26.63$
7.  Equipment & Equip rep/rent 800 13.88$                  13.88$                  27.75$                  13.88$                  13.88$
8.  Advertising, Printing and Pubs 840 5.94$                    5.94$                    11.88$                  5.94$                    5.94$
9.  Mileage, travel, conf, auto ins. 320 8.40$                    8.40$                    16.79$                  8.40$                    8.40$
10. Borrower Incentives - -$                      -$                      -$
11. Org Dues & Misc 128 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$
12.  Administrative Costs 6,732 -$                      462.72$                462.72$                -$                      462.72$

     Subtotal - Operating Expenses 44,000$                2,498.26$             2,759.15$             5,257.40$             2,498.26$             2,759.15$

PART IV - Project Budget Worksheet

Project Name: __HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE - WAYS TO WORK__
Contact Name: __Joanie Poore, VP_______________________

JARC LOCAL MATCH JARC LOCAL MATCH



General Ledger Detail Report

HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE (002)

DEPARTMENT 21 - WAYS TO WORK

Detail Postings for Period 01 for January 01-January 31, 2017

Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

0131-21 A/R WAYS TO WORK JARC 3,432.20

01 1/31/2017 CR-019740 Doc: 20170131-4 01/31/17 MAPA OCT. 16 2,293.19 1,139.01

0139-21 WAYS TO WORK RECEIVABLE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0220-21 DUE TO HOLY NAME HOUSING CORP (11,166.00)
(11,166.00)

11,166.00- 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,166.00-

1010-21 INCOME FROM SERVICES 0.00

1111-21 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED: WTW 0.00

01 1/31/2017 AJ-081993 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED ALLOCATION 10.85 10.85-

01 1/31/2017 JE-003649 WTW CLOSING ENTRY 8,110.86 8,121.71-

-                     -                     8,121.71 -8,121.71 8,121.71-

1334-21 Service Fees - Ways to Work 0.00

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00

1700-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW

1701-21 MISCELLANEOUS:WTW COLLECTIONS ON DEFAULTED LOANS



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

1750-21 SPECIAL EVENTS: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00

1900-21 UNITED WAY ALLOCAT: WTW -

01 42766 AR-000376 UNITED WAY 2,083.33           (2,083.33)

-                     -                     2,083.33 -2,083.33 2,083.33-

1999-21 INDIRECT REV (EXP):OPEN 0.00

01 1/31/2017 JE-003649 WTW INDIRECT CLOSING ENTRY 395.51 395.51

-                     395.51              - 395.51 395.51

2100-21 SALARIES: DIS. FAM. 0.00

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082020 SALARIES GRANT MANAGERS 26.68 26.68 26.68

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082283 ALLOCATION OF SALARY - LAKIN 7.37 34.05 7.37

01 1/31/2017 PR-000358 SALARIES 2,097.43 2,131.48 2,097.43

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-                     2,131.48           - 2,131.48 2,131.48 2,131.48

2210-21 GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE: WTW 0.00

01 1/31/2017 PR-000358 HEALTH INS 12.37 12.37 12.37

-                     12.37                 - 12.37 12.37 12.37

-

2220-21 RETIREMENT PLAN: WTW - -

01 1/31/2017 PR-000358 RETIREMENT 65.89                 65.89                 65.89

-
-                     65.89                 - 65.89 65.89 65.89

2290-21 OTHER BENEFITS/DIS.: WTW 0.00

01 1/31/2017 PR-000358 LONG TERM DISABILITY 8.39 8.39 8.39

-

-                     8.39                   - 8.39 8.39 8.39

2300-21 PAYROLL TAXES: WTW 0.00

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082041 PR TAXES PROF LIAB 38.42 38.42 38.42

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082304 ALLOCATION OF TAXES - LAKIN 2.82 41.24 2.82

01 1/31/2017 PR-000358 PAYROLL TAXES 160.44 201.68 160.44

01 1/31/2017 PR-000358 STATE UNEMPLOYMENT 12.04 213.72 12.04

-

-

-

-

-

-

-                     213.72              - 213.72 213.72 213.72



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
-                   -

26.68
7.37

2,097.43
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2,131.48

-
12.37

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     12.37

-
-

65.89
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     65.89

-
8.39
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     8.39

38.42
2.82

160.44
12.04

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     213.72



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

2410-21 ATTORNEY FEES: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

2420-21 OTHER LEGAL COSTS: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

2430-21 AUDITING/ACCOUNT.FEES: WTW 0.00

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082054 AUDITING/ACCT FEES ALLOC 5.34 5.34

-                     5.34                   - 5.34 5.34 -

2490-21 OTHER PURCHASE OF SERVICE: WTW 0.00

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082065 PURCHASE OF SERVICE ALLOC 11.64 11.64

-                     11.64                 - 11.64 11.64 -

2491-21 Interdepartmental: WTW 0.00

01 1/31/2017 RJ-003722 EXPENS/INTEROFFICE DELIVERY 3.38 3.38

-                     3.38                   - 3.38 3.38 -

2510-21 OFFICE SUPPLIES: WTW 0.00

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082080 LAKIN CAMPUS OFFICE SUPPLIES 2.32 2.32

-                     2.32                   - 2.32 2.32 -

2520-21 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES: WTW 0.00

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082092 BUILDING SUPPLIES - LAKIN CAMPUS 2.92 2.92

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082097 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES 0.05 2.97

-                     2.97                   - 2.97 2.97 -

2550-21 FOOD: WTW 0.00

01 42766 AJ-082104 LAKIN - FOOD 1.69 1.69

-                     1.69                   - 1.69 1.69 -

2600-21 TELEPHONE: WTW -

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082117 ALLOCATION TELEPHONE LAKIN 9.28                   9.28

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082122 TELEPHONE 7.75                   17.03

-                     17.03                 - 17.03 17.03 -

2700-21 POSTAGE & SHIPPING: WTW -

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082134 POSTAGE ALLOCATION 2.10                   2.10

-                     2.10                   - 2.10 2.10 -

2830-21 UTILITIES: WTW -

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082147 UTILITIES ALLOCATION 14.82                 14.82

-                     14.82                 - 14.82 14.82 -

2840-21 CARE OF BUILDINGS & GROUNDS: WTW -

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082157 ALLOCATION OF CARE OF BUILDING AND GROUNDS LAKIN 13.73                 13.73



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total

-

-

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-

-

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-

5.34                   5.34

-                     -

-

5.34                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     5.34

11.64                 11.64

-

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

11.64                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     11.64

-

3.38                   3.38

-

3.38                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     3.38

-

2.32                   2.32

-                     -

-                     2.32                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2.32

2.92                   2.92

0.05                   0.05

-                     -

-

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     2.97                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2.97

1.69                   1.69

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     1.69                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1.69

9.28                   9.28

7.75                   7.75

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     17.03                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.03

2.10                   2.10

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     2.10                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2.10

14.82                 14.82

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     14.82                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     14.82

13.73                 13.73



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

01 42766 AJ-082162 ALLOCATION - CARE OF BUILDING AND GROUNDS 4.08                 17.81

-                     17.81                 - 17.81 17.81 -

2841-21 Inter - Blds and Grn: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

2850-21 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE: WTW -

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082175 EQUIPMENT REPAIR LAKIN CAMPUS 3.74                   3.74

01 1/31/2017 AP-004824 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT CO /IN: JAN-2017 3.33                   7.07

-                     7.07                   - 7.07 7.07 -

2880-21 PROPERTY INS/TAXES: WTW -

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082196 PROP INS/TAXES  ALLOCATION 17.65                 17.65

-                     17.65                 - 17.65 17.65 -

3100-21 PRINTING & PUB.: WTW -

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082203 PRINTING LAKIN CAMPUS 3.13                   3.13

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082208 PRINTING & PUBLICATION ALLOCATION 8.75                   11.88

-                     11.88                 - 11.88 11.88 -

3210-21 MILEAGE/EXPENSE: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3220-21 OUT OF TOWN TRAVEL: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3250-21 AGENCY VEHICLE OPERATE.COSTS : WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3280-21 AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE: WTW -

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082220 AUTO INS ALLOCATION 16.79                 16.79

-                     16.79                 - 16.79 16.79 -

3300-21 CONFERENCE/CONVENTION/TRIPS: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3500-21 SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE INDIVIDUAL: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

4100-21 0RGANIZATION DUES: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

4300-21 EQUIPMENT/FIXED ASSETS: WTW -

01 1/31/2017 AJ-082241 EQUIPMENT FIXED ASSETS 20.68                 20.68

-                     20.68                 - 20.68 20.68 -



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
-                     -

4.08                   4.08

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     17.81                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.81

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

3.74                   3.74

3.33                   3.33

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     7.07                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     7.07

17.65                 17.65

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     17.65                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.65

3.13                   3.13

8.75                   8.75

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     11.88                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     11.88

-

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

- -
- -
- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

16.79                 16.79

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     16.79                 -                     -                     -                     -                     16.79

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

20.68                 20.68

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     20.68                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     20.68



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

4900-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW -

01 1/26/2017 AP-004810 WAYS TO WORK /IN: 7410072787 2,023.07           2,023.07

01 1/26/2017 AP-004810 WAYS TO WORK /IN: 7410082504 4,201.44           6,224.51

01 1/31/2017 JE-003635 WTW Reserve 1,000.00           7,224.51

-                     7,224.51           - 7,224.51 7,224.51 -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

(7,733.80)          10,205.04         12,498.23 -2,293.19 10,026.99- 2,431.85

Calculation of Admin costs (=17.9% of expenses excluding Loan Guarantee Funds) 462.72

Expenses inc Admin Costs 2,431.85

2,431.85

Check -



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total

2,023.07 2,023.07

-                   4,201.44 4,201.44

1,000.00 1,000.00

- -                     -

- -                     -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     7,224.51           7,224.51

- -

- -

-                     -

-                     -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

20.36                 4.01                   17.03                 2.10                   53.25                 27.75                 11.88                 16.79                 -                     -                     -                     7,224.51           9,809.53

462.72           462.72

20.36             4.01               17.03             2.10               53.25             27.75             11.88             16.79             -                 -                 462.72           7,224.51        10,272.25
-

20.36               4.01                 17.03               2.10                 53.25               27.75               11.88               16.79               -                   -                   462.72             7,224.51          10,272.25

NOTE:  Reduce Loan Guarantees by Funds received after default



MAPA JARC GRANT BILLING DOCUMENT

TOTAL JARC 2/1/2017 - 2/28/2017 TOTAL Program to Date
BUDGET DETAIL BUDGET COST

(ORIGINAL) MONTH
A. OPERATING EXPENSES1

1. Salaries and Benefits 30,720 2,401.50$             2,209.66$             4,611.16$             4,833.35$             4,419.32$
2.  Atty, Audit, Acct, POS 2,200 -$                      20.37$                  20.37$                  -$                      40.73$
3. Office and Meeting Supplies 400 1.32$                    1.32$                    2.64$                    3.33$                    3.33$
4.  Phone & Internet 400 8.56$                    8.56$                    17.11$                  17.07$                  17.07$
5.  Postage & Shipping 220 4.17$                    4.17$                    8.34$                    5.22$                    5.22$
6.  Building and Occupancy 1,240 39.67$                  39.67$                  79.33$                  66.29$                  66.29$
7.  Equipment & Equip rep/rent 800 14.07$                  14.07$                  28.13$                  27.94$                  27.94$
8.  Advertising, Printing and Pubs 840 5.69$                    5.69$                    11.38$                  11.63$                  11.63$
9.  Mileage, travel, conf, auto ins. 320 96.98$                  96.98$                  193.96$                105.38$                105.38$
10. Borrower Incentives - -$                      -$                      -$
11. Org Dues & Misc 128 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$
12.  Administrative Costs 6,732 -$                      494.53$                494.53$                -$                      957.25$

     Subtotal - Operating Expenses 44,000$                2,571.95$             2,895.01$             5,466.95$             5,070.20$             5,654.15$

PART IV - Project Budget Worksheet

Project Name: __HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE - WAYS TO WORK__
Contact Name: __Joanie Poore, VP_______________________

JARC LOCAL MATCH JARC LOCAL MATCH



General Ledger Detail Report

HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE (002)

DEPARTMENT 21 - WAYS TO WORK

Detail Postings for Period 02 for February 01-February 28, 2017
Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

0131-21 A/R WAYS TO WORK JARC 1,139.01

- 1,139.01

0139-21 WAYS TO WORK RECEIVABLE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0220-21 DUE TO HOLY NAME HOUSING CORP (11,166.00)
(11,166.00)

11,166.00- 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,166.00-

1010-21 INCOME FROM SERVICES 0.00

1111-21 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED: WTW 8,121.71-

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082521 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED ALLOCATION 10.85 8,132.56-

02 2/28/2017 JE-003727 WTW CLOSING ENTRY 1,369.76 9,502.32-

(8,121.71)          -                     1,380.61 -1,380.61 9,502.32-

1334-21 Service Fees - Ways to Work 0.00

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00

1700-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW

1701-21 MISCELLANEOUS:WTW COLLECTIONS ON DEFAULTED LOANS

02 2/1/2017 CR-019955 Doc: 20170201-0 02/01/17 WAYS TO WORK 221.52 221.52-

02 2/14/2017 CR-019931 Doc: 20170214-7 02/14/17 WAYS TO WORK - NICOLETTE OLIVER 500.00 721.52-



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

-                     -                     721.52              (721.52)             (721.52)

1750-21 SPECIAL EVENTS: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00

1900-21 UNITED WAY ALLOCAT: WTW (2,083.33)

02 42794 AR-000381 UNITED WAY 2,083.33           (4,166.66)

(2,083.33)          -                     2,083.33 -2,083.33 4,166.66-

1999-21 INDIRECT REV (EXP):OPEN 395.51

02 2/28/2017 JE-003727 WTW INDIRECT CLOSING ENTRY 422.70 818.21

395.51              422.70              - 422.70 818.21

2100-21 SALARIES: DIS. FAM. 2,131.48

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082548 SALARIES GRANT MANAGERS 26.68 2,158.16 26.68

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082802 ALLOCATION OF SALARY - LAKIN 4.11 2,162.27 4.11

02 2/28/2017 PR-000361 SALARIES 2,072.00 4,234.27 2,072.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

2,131.48           2,102.79           - 2,102.79 4,234.27 2,102.79

2210-21 GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE: WTW 12.37

02 2/28/2017 PR-000361 HEALTH INS 12.12 24.49 12.12

12.37                 12.12                 - 12.12 24.49 12.12

-

2220-21 RETIREMENT PLAN: WTW 65.89 -

02 2/28/2017 PR-000361 RETIREMENT 65.88                 131.77              65.88

-
65.89                 65.88                 - 65.88 131.77 65.88

2290-21 OTHER BENEFITS/DIS.: WTW 8.39

02 2/28/2017 PR-000361 LONG TERM DISABILITY 8.3 16.69 8.30

-

8.39                   8.30                   - 8.30 16.69 8.30

2300-21 PAYROLL TAXES: WTW 213.72

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082569 PR TAXES PROF LIAB 39.18 252.90 39.18

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082823 ALLOCATION OF TAXES - LAKIN 1.64 254.54 1.64

02 2/28/2017 PR-000361 PAYROLL TAXES 158.48 413.02 158.48

02 2/28/2017 PR-000361 STATE UNEMPLOYMENT 13.11 426.13 13.11

-

-

-

-

-

-

213.72              212.41              - 212.41 426.13 212.41



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
(721.52)

26.68
4.11

2,072.00
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - 2,102.79

-
12.12

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - 12.12
-
-

65.88
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - 65.88

8.30
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     8.30

39.18

1.64

158.48

13.11

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     212.41



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

2410-21 ATTORNEY FEES: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

2420-21 OTHER LEGAL COSTS: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

2430-21 AUDITING/ACCOUNT.FEES: WTW 5.34

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082581 AUDITING/ACCT FEES ALLOC 5.34 10.68

5.34                   5.34                   - 5.34 10.68 -

2490-21 OTHER PURCHASE OF SERVICE: WTW 11.64

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082592 PURCHASE OF SERVICE ALLOC 11.65 23.29

11.64                 11.65                 - 11.65 23.29 -

2491-21 Interdepartmental: WTW 3.38

02 2/28/2017 RJ-003736 EXPENS/INTEROFFICE DELIVERY 3.38 6.76

3.38                   3.38                   - 3.38 6.76 -

2510-21 OFFICE SUPPLIES: WTW 2.32

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082607 LAKIN CAMPUS OFFICE SUPPLIES 1.54 3.86

2.32                   1.54                   - 1.54 3.86 -

2520-21 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES: WTW 2.97

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082619 BUILDING SUPPLIES - LAKIN CAMPUS 1.44 4.41

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082624 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES 0.52 4.93

2.97                   1.96                   - 1.96 4.93 -

2550-21 FOOD: WTW 1.69

02 42794 AJ-082631 LAKIN - FOOD 1.1 2.79

1.69                   1.10                   - 1.10 2.79 -

2600-21 TELEPHONE: WTW 17.03

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082644 ALLOCATION TELEPHONE LAKIN 9.28                   26.31

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082649 TELEPHONE 7.83                   34.14

17.03                 17.11                 - 17.11 34.14 -

2700-21 POSTAGE & SHIPPING: WTW 2.10

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082656 POSTAGE - LAKIN CAMPUS 1.52                   3.62

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082661 POSTAGE ALLOCATION 2.10                   5.72

02 2/28/2017 JE-003667 POSTAGE - JAN 1.90                   7.62

02 2/28/2017 JE-003667 POSTAGE - JAN 2.82                   10.44

2.10                   8.34                   - 8.34 10.44 -

2830-21 UTILITIES: WTW 14.82

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082674 UTILITIES ALLOCATION 29.52                 44.34

14.82                 29.52                 - 29.52 44.34 -

2840-21 CARE OF BUILDINGS & GROUNDS: WTW 17.81

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082684 ALLOCATION OF CARE OF BUILDING AND GROUNDS LAKIN 25.60                 43.41



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total

-

-

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-

-

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-

5.34                   5.34

-                     -

-

5.34                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     5.34

11.65                 11.65

-

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

11.65                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     11.65

-

3.38                   3.38

-

3.38                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     3.38

-

1.54                   1.54

-                     -

-                     1.54                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1.54

1.44                   1.44

0.52                   0.52

-                     -

-

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     1.96                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1.96

1.10                   1.10

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     1.10                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1.10

9.28                   9.28

7.83                   7.83

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     17.11                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.11

1.52                   1.52

2.10                   2.10

1.90                   1.90

2.82                   2.82

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     8.34                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     8.34

29.52                 29.52

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     29.52                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     29.52

25.60                 25.60



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

02 42794 AJ-082689 ALLOCATION - CARE OF BUILDING AND GROUNDS 4.08                 47.49

17.81                 29.68                 - 29.68 47.49 -

2841-21 Inter - Blds and Grn: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

2850-21 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE: WTW 7.07

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082702 EQUIPMENT REPAIR LAKIN CAMPUS 3.74                   10.81

02 2/28/2017 AP-004871 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT CO /IN: FEB-2017 3.71                   14.52

7.07                   7.45                   - 7.45 14.52 -

2880-21 PROPERTY INS/TAXES: WTW 17.65

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082721 PROP INS/TAXES  ALLOCATION 18.17                 35.82

17.65                 18.17                 - 18.17 35.82 -

3100-21 PRINTING & PUB.: WTW 11.88

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082733 PRINTING & PUBLICATION ALLOCATION 11.38                 23.26

11.88                 11.38                 - 11.38 23.26 -

3210-21 MILEAGE/EXPENSE: WTW -

02 2/28/2017 PR-000361 EXP REIMBURSEMENT 176.70              176.70

-                     176.70              - 176.70 176.70 -

3220-21 OUT OF TOWN TRAVEL: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3250-21 AGENCY VEHICLE OPERATE.COSTS : WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3280-21 AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE: WTW 16.79

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082743 AUTO INS ALLOCATION 17.26                 34.05

16.79                 17.26                 - 17.26 34.05 -

3300-21 CONFERENCE/CONVENTION/TRIPS: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3500-21 SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE INDIVIDUAL: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

4100-21 0RGANIZATION DUES: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

4300-21 EQUIPMENT/FIXED ASSETS: WTW 20.68

02 2/28/2017 AJ-082761 EQUIPMENT FIXED ASSETS 20.68                 41.36

20.68                 20.68                 - 20.68 41.36 -



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
4.08                   4.08

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     29.68                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     29.68

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

3.74                   3.74

3.71                   3.71

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     7.45                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     7.45

18.17                 18.17

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     18.17                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     18.17

11.38                 11.38

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     11.38                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     11.38

-

176.70              176.70

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     176.70              -                     -                     -                     -                     176.70

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

- -
- -
- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

17.26                 17.26

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.26                 -                     -                     -                     -                     17.26

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

20.68                 20.68

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     20.68                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     20.68



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

4900-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW 7,224.51

02 2/28/2017 JE-003663 WTW Reserve 1,000.00           8,224.51

7,224.51           1,000.00           - 1,000.00 8,224.51 -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

(10,026.99)        4,185.46           3,463.94 721.52 9,305.47- 2,401.50

Calculation of Admin costs (=17.9% of expenses excluding Loan Guarantee Funds) 494.53

Expenses inc Admin Costs 2,401.50

2,401.50

Check -



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total

1,000.00 1,000.00

-                   - -

- -

- -                     -

- -                     -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1,000.00           1,000.00

- -

- -

-                     -

-                     -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

20.37                 2.64                   17.11                 8.34                   79.33                 28.13                 11.38                 193.96              -                     -                     -                     278.48              3,041.24

494.53           494.53

20.37             2.64               17.11             8.34               79.33             28.13             11.38             193.96           -                 -                 494.53           278.48           3,535.77
-

20.37               2.64                 17.11               8.34                 79.33               28.13               11.38               193.96             -                   -                   494.53             278.48             3,535.77

NOTE:  Reduce Loan Guarantees by Funds received after default









MAPA JARC GRANT BILLING DOCUMENT

TOTAL JARC 3/1/2017 - 3/31/2017 TOTAL Program to Date
BUDGET DETAIL BUDGET COST

(ORIGINAL) MONTH
A. OPERATING EXPENSES1

1. Salaries and Benefits 30,720 2,402.13$             2,209.66$             4,611.79$             7,235.48$             6,628.98$
2.  Atty, Audit, Acct, POS 2,200 -$                      1,138.17$             1,138.17$             -$                      1,178.90$
3. Office and Meeting Supplies 400 1.68$                    1.68$                    3.36$                    5.01$                    5.01$
4.  Phone & Internet 400 8.58$                    8.58$                    17.15$                  25.65$                  25.65$
5.  Postage & Shipping 220 3.99$                    3.99$                    7.98$                    9.21$                    9.21$
6.  Building and Occupancy 1,240 41.70$                  41.70$                  83.40$                  107.99$                107.99$
7.  Equipment & Equip rep/rent 800 15.77$                  15.77$                  31.53$                  43.71$                  43.71$
8.  Advertising, Printing and Pubs 840 3.81$                    3.81$                    7.61$                    15.44$                  15.44$
9.  Mileage, travel, conf, auto ins. 320 8.63$                    8.63$                    17.26$                  114.01$                114.01$
10. Borrower Incentives - -$                      -$                      -$
11. Org Dues & Misc 128 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$
12.  Administrative Costs 6,732 -$                      663.84$                663.84$                -$                      1,621.09$

     Subtotal - Operating Expenses 44,000$                2,486.28$             4,095.82$             6,582.09$             7,556.48$             9,749.97$

PART IV - Project Budget Worksheet

Project Name: __HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE - WAYS TO WORK__
Contact Name: __Joanie Poore, VP_______________________

JARC LOCAL MATCH JARC LOCAL MATCH



General Ledger Detail Report

HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE (002)

DEPARTMENT 21 - WAYS TO WORK

Detail Postings for Period 03 for March 01-March 31, 2017

Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

0131-21 A/R WAYS TO WORK JARC 1,139.01

03 3/9/2017 CR-020179 Doc: 20170309-1 03/09/17 MAPA NOV. 2016 1,138.93 0.08

0139-21 WAYS TO WORK RECEIVABLE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0220-21 DUE TO HOLY NAME HOUSING CORP (11,166.00)
(11,166.00)

11,166.00- 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,166.00-

1010-21 INCOME FROM SERVICES 0.00

1111-21 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED: WTW 9,502.32-

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083816 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED ALLOCATION 10.85 9,513.17-

03 3/31/2017 JE-003866 WTW Closing Entry 3347.79 6,165.38-

(9,502.32)          3,347.79           10.85 3,336.94 6,165.38-

1334-21 Service Fees - Ways to Work 0.00

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00

1700-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW 0.00

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083568 MISC INCOME - L CODE 0.04 0.04-

1701-21 MISCELLANEOUS:WTW COLLECTIONS ON DEFAULTED LOANS 721.52-

03 3/3/2017 CR-020183 Doc: 20170303-2 03/03/17 WAYS TO WORK 2,014.75 2,736.27-

03 3/7/2017 CR-020121 Doc: 20170307-3 03/07/17 WAYS TO WORK 221.57 2,957.84-

03 3/9/2017 CR-019974 Doc: EFT 3/9    03/09/17 WAYS TO WORK 286.21 3,244.05-

03 3/24/2017 CR-020137 Doc: 20170324-1 03/24/17 WAYS TO WORK 400.00             (3,644.05)
03 3/31/2017 CR-020164 Doc: EFT 3/31   03/31/17 WAYS TO WORK 300.00             (3,944.05)



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

(721.52)             -                     3,222.53           (3,222.53)          (3,944.05)

1750-21 SPECIAL EVENTS: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00

1900-21 UNITED WAY ALLOCAT: WTW (4,166.66)

03 42825 AR-000392 UNITED WAY 2,083.33           (6,249.99)

(4,166.66)          -                     2,083.33 -2,083.33 6,249.99-

1999-21 INDIRECT REV (EXP):OPEN 818.21

03 3/31/2017 JE-003865 WTW INDIRECT CLOSING ENTRY 261.28 1,079.49

818.21              261.28              - 261.28 1,079.49

2100-21 SALARIES: DIS. FAM. 4,234.27

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083584 SALARIES GRANT MANAGERS 26.68 4,260.95 26.68

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083838 ALLOCATION OF SALARY - LAKIN 4.50 4,265.45 4.50

03 3/31/2017 PR-000364 SALARIES 2,072.00 6,337.45 2,072.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

4,234.27           2,103.18           - 2,103.18 6,337.45 2,103.18

2210-21 GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE: WTW 24.49

03 3/31/2017 PR-000364 HEALTH INS 12.12 36.61 12.12

24.49                 12.12                 - 12.12 36.61 12.12

-

2220-21 RETIREMENT PLAN: WTW 131.77 -

03 3/31/2017 PR-000364 RETIREMENT 65.88                 197.65              65.88

-
131.77              65.88                 - 65.88 197.65 65.88

2290-21 OTHER BENEFITS/DIS.: WTW 16.69

03 3/31/2017 PR-000364 LONG TERM DISABILITY 8.3 24.99 8.30

-

16.69                 8.30                   - 8.30 24.99 8.30

2300-21 PAYROLL TAXES: WTW 426.13

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083605 PR TAXES PROF LIAB 39.55 465.68 39.55

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083859 ALLOCATION OF TAXES - LAKIN 1.80 467.48 1.80

03 3/31/2017 PR-000364 PAYROLL TAXES 158.50 625.98 158.50

03 3/31/2017 PR-000364 STATE UNEMPLOYMENT 12.8 638.78 12.80

-

-

-

-

-

-



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
(3,222.53)

26.68
4.50

2,072.00
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - 2,103.18
-
-

12.12
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - 12.12

-
-

65.88
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     65.88

-
-

8.30
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     8.30

-
-

39.55
1.80

158.50
12.80

-
-
-
-
-
-
-



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

426.13              212.65              - 212.65 638.78 212.65

2410-21 ATTORNEY FEES: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

2410-21 ATTORNEY FEES: WTW -

03 3/16/2017 AP-004883 BAIRD HOLM LLP /IN: 201674 1,117.80           1,117.80

-                     1,117.80           - 1,117.80 1,117.80 -

2430-21 AUDITING/ACCOUNT.FEES: WTW 10.68

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083617 AUDITING/ACCT FEES ALLOC 5.34 16.02

10.68                 5.34                   - 5.34 16.02 -

2490-21 OTHER PURCHASE OF SERVICE: WTW 23.29

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083628 PURCHASE OF SERVICE ALLOC 0.80 24.09

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083887 PURCHASE OF SERVICE ALLOC 10.85 34.94

23.29                 11.65                 - 11.65 34.94 -

2491-21 Interdepartmental: WTW 6.76

03 3/31/2017 RJ-003749 EXPENS/INTEROFFICE DELIVERY 3.38 10.14

6.76                   3.38                   - 3.38 10.14 -

2510-21 OFFICE SUPPLIES: WTW 3.86

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083643 LAKIN CAMPUS OFFICE SUPPLIES 1.26 5.12

3.86                   1.26                   - 1.26 5.12 -

2520-21 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES: WTW 4.93

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083655 BUILDING SUPPLIES - LAKIN CAMPUS 6.24 11.17

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083660 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES 0.05 11.22

4.93                   6.29                   - 6.29 11.22 -

2550-21 FOOD: WTW 2.79

03 42825 AJ-083667 LAKIN - FOOD 2.1 4.89

2.79                   2.10                   - 2.10 4.89 -

2600-21 TELEPHONE: WTW 34.14

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083680 ALLOCATION TELEPHONE LAKIN 9.28                   43.42

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083685 TELEPHONE 7.87                   51.29

34.14                 17.15                 - 17.15 51.29 -

2700-21 POSTAGE & SHIPPING: WTW 10.44

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083692 POSTAGE - LAKIN CAMPUS 0.91 9.53

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083697 POSTAGE ALLOCATION 2.10                   11.63

03 3/31/2017 JE-003819 POSTAGE - MAR 5.88                   17.51

10.44                 7.98                   0.91 7.07 17.51 -

2830-21 UTILITIES: WTW 44.34

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083710 UTILITIES ALLOCATION 13.50                 57.84

44.34                 13.50                 - 13.50 57.84 -



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     212.65

-
-

-

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-

-

1,117.80           1,117.80

-

1,117.80           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1,117.80

-

5.34                   5.34

-                     -

-

5.34                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     5.34

0.80                   0.80

10.85                 10.85

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

11.65                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     11.65

-

3.38                   3.38

-

3.38                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     3.38

-

1.26                   1.26

-                     -

-                     1.26                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1.26

6.24                   6.24

0.05                   0.05

-                     -

-

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     6.29                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     6.29

2.10                   2.10

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     2.10                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2.10

9.28                   9.28

7.87                   7.87

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     17.15                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.15

-                     -

2.10                   2.10

5.88                   5.88

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     7.98                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     7.98

13.50                 13.50

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     13.50                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     13.50



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

2840-21 CARE OF BUILDINGS & GROUNDS: WTW 47.49

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083720 ALLOCATION OF CARE OF BUILDING AND GROUNDS LAKIN 41.36                 88.85

03 42825 AJ-083725 ALLOCATION - CARE OF BUILDING AND GROUNDS 4.08                 92.93

47.49                 45.44                 - 45.44 92.93 -

2841-21 Inter - Blds and Grn: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

2850-21 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE: WTW 14.52

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083738 EQUIPMENT REPAIR LAKIN CAMPUS 3.74                   18.26

03 3/31/2017 AP-004903 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT CO /IN: MAR-2017 7.11                   25.37

14.52                 10.85                 - 10.85 25.37 -

2880-21 PROPERTY INS/TAXES: WTW 35.82

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083757 PROP INS/TAXES  ALLOCATION 18.17                 53.99

35.82                 18.17                 - 18.17 53.99 -

3100-21 PRINTING & PUB.: WTW 23.26

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083769 PRINTING & PUBLICATION ALLOCATION 7.61                   30.87

23.26                 7.61                   - 7.61 30.87 -

3210-21 MILEAGE/EXPENSE: WTW 176.70

- 176.70

176.70              -                     - 0.00 176.70 -

3220-21 OUT OF TOWN TRAVEL: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3250-21 AGENCY VEHICLE OPERATE.COSTS : WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3280-21 AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE: WTW 34.05

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083779 AUTO INS ALLOCATION 17.26                 51.31

34.05                 17.26                 - 17.26 51.31 -

3300-21 CONFERENCE/CONVENTION/TRIPS: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3500-21 SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE INDIVIDUAL: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

4100-21 0RGANIZATION DUES: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

4300-21 EQUIPMENT/FIXED ASSETS: WTW 41.36

03 3/31/2017 AJ-083797 EQUIPMENT FIXED ASSETS 20.68                 62.04



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total

41.36                 41.36

4.08                   4.08

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     45.44                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     45.44

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

3.74                   3.74

7.11                   7.11

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     10.85                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     10.85

18.17                 18.17

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     18.17                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     18.17

7.61                   7.61

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     7.61                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     7.61

-

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

- -
- -
- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

17.26                 17.26

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.26                 -                     -                     -                     -                     17.26

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

20.68                 20.68

-                     -

-                     -



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

41.36                 20.68                 - 20.68 62.04 -

4900-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW 8,224.51

03 3/31/2017 JE-003859 True up Ways to Work Reserve 2,000.00 6,224.51

8,224.51           -                     2,000.00 -2,000.00 6,224.51 -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

(9,305.47)          3,969.87           5,234.02 -1,264.15 10,569.62- 2,402.13

Calculation of Admin costs (=17.9% of expenses excluding Loan Guarantee Funds) 663.84

Expenses inc Admin Costs 2,402.13

2,402.13

Check -



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     20.68                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     20.68

(2,000.00) (2,000.00)

-                   - -

- -

- -                     -

- -                     -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     (2,000.00)          (2,000.00)

- -

- -

-                     -

-                     -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

1,138.17           3.36                   17.15                 7.98                   83.40                 31.53                 7.61                   17.26                 -                     -                     -                     (5,222.53)          (1,513.94)

663.84           663.84

1,138.17        3.36               17.15             7.98               83.40             31.53             7.61               17.26             -                 -                 663.84           (5,222.53)       (850.10)
-

1,138.17          3.36                 17.15               7.98                 83.40               31.53               7.61                 17.26               -                   -                   663.84             (5,222.53)         (850.10)

NOTE:  Reduce Loan Guarantees by Funds received after default









MAPA JARC GRANT BILLING DOCUMENT

TOTAL JARC 4/1/2017 - 4/30/2017 TOTAL Program to Date
BUDGET DETAIL BUDGET COST

(ORIGINAL) MONTH
A. OPERATING EXPENSES1

1. Salaries and Benefits 30,720 2,458.31$             2,209.66$             4,667.97$             9,693.79$             8,838.64$
2.  Atty, Audit, Acct, POS 2,200 -$                      89.56$                  89.56$                  -$                      1,268.46$
3. Office and Meeting Supplies 400 4.07$                    4.07$                    8.14$                    9.08$                    9.08$
4.  Phone & Internet 400 8.87$                    8.87$                    17.74$                  34.52$                  34.52$
5.  Postage & Shipping 220 2.85$                    2.85$                    5.70$                    12.06$                  12.06$
6.  Building and Occupancy 1,240 29.16$                  29.16$                  58.32$                  137.15$                137.15$
7.  Equipment & Equip rep/rent 800 14.16$                  14.16$                  28.31$                  57.86$                  57.86$
8.  Advertising, Printing and Pubs 840 4.66$                    4.66$                    9.32$                    20.10$                  20.10$
9.  Mileage, travel, conf, auto ins. 320 150.52$                150.52$                301.04$                264.53$                264.53$
10. Borrower Incentives - -$                      -$                      -$
11. Org Dues & Misc 128 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$
12.  Administrative Costs 6,732 -$                      532.78$                532.78$                -$                      2,153.87$

     Subtotal - Operating Expenses 44,000$                2,672.60$             3,046.29$             5,718.88$             10,229.07$           12,796.25$

PART IV - Project Budget Worksheet

Project Name: __HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE - WAYS TO WORK__
Contact Name: __Joanie Poore, VP_______________________

JARC LOCAL MATCH JARC LOCAL MATCH



General Ledger Detail Report

HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE (002)

DEPARTMENT 21 - WAYS TO WORK

Detail Postings for Period 04 for April 01-April 30, 2017

Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

0131-21 A/R WAYS TO WORK JARC 0.08

- 0.08

0139-21 WAYS TO WORK RECEIVABLE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0220-21 DUE TO HOLY NAME HOUSING CORP (11,166.00)
(11,166.00)

11,166.00- 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,166.00-

1010-21 INCOME FROM SERVICES 0.00

1111-21 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED: WTW 6,165.38-

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084075 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED ALLOCATION 10.85 6,176.23-

04 4/30/2017 JE-003921 WTW CLOSING ENTRY 11,103.58 17,279.81-

(6,165.38)          -                     11,114.43 -11,114.43 17,279.81-

1334-21 Service Fees - Ways to Work 0.00

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00

1700-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW 0.04-

- 0.04-

1701-21 MISCELLANEOUS:WTW COLLECTIONS ON DEFAULTED LOANS 3,944.05-

04 4/4/2017 CR-020409 Doc: 20170404-3 04/04/17 WAYS TO WORK 221.57 4,165.62-



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

(3,944.05)          -                     221.57              (221.57)             (4,165.62)

1750-21 SPECIAL EVENTS: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00

1900-21 UNITED WAY ALLOCAT: WTW (6,249.99)

04 42855 AR-000406 UNITED WAY 2,083.33           (8,333.32)

(6,249.99)          -                     2,083.33 -2,083.33 8,333.32-

1999-21 INDIRECT REV (EXP):OPEN 1,079.49

04 4/30/2017 JE-003921 WTW INDIRECT CLOSING ENTRY 1,780.71 2,860.20

1,079.49           1,780.71           - 1,780.71 2,860.20

2100-21 SALARIES: DIS. FAM. 6,337.45

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084102 SALARIES GRANT MANAGERS 26.68 6,364.13 26.68

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084356 ALLOCATION OF SALARY - LAKIN 2.14 6,366.27 2.14

04 4/30/2017 PR-000366 SALARIES 2,129.10 8,495.37 2,129.10

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

6,337.45           2,157.92           - 2,157.92 8,495.37 2,157.92

2210-21 GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE: WTW 36.61

04 4/30/2017 PR-000366 HEALTH INS 12.62 49.23 12.62

36.61                 12.62                 - 12.62 49.23 12.62

-

2220-21 RETIREMENT PLAN: WTW 197.65 -

04 4/30/2017 PR-000366 RETIREMENT 65.88                 263.53              65.88

-
197.65              65.88                 - 65.88 263.53 65.88

2290-21 OTHER BENEFITS/DIS.: WTW 24.99

04 4/30/2017 PR-000366 LONG TERM DISABILITY 8.5 33.49 8.50

-

24.99                 8.50                   - 8.50 33.49 8.50

2300-21 PAYROLL TAXES: WTW 638.78

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084123 PR TAXES PROF LIAB 39.18 677.96 39.18

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084377 ALLOCATION OF TAXES - LAKIN 0.84 678.80 0.84

04 4/30/2017 PR-000366 PAYROLL TAXES 162.86 841.66 162.86

04 4/30/2017 PR-000366 STATE UNEMPLOYMENT 10.51 852.17 10.51

-

-

-

-

-

-

638.78              213.39              - 213.39 852.17 213.39



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
(221.57)

26.68
2.14

2,129.10
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - -
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2,157.92

-
12.62

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     12.62

-
-

65.88
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     65.88

-
8.50
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     8.50

39.18

0.84

162.86

10.51

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     213.39



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

2410-21 ATTORNEY FEES: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

2410-21 ATTORNEY FEES: WTW 1,117.80

- 1,117.80

1,117.80           -                     - 0.00 1,117.80 -

2430-21 AUDITING/ACCOUNT.FEES: WTW 16.02

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084135 AUDITING/ACCT FEES ALLOC 5.34 21.36

16.02                 5.34                   - 5.34 21.36 -

2490-21 OTHER PURCHASE OF SERVICE: WTW 34.94

04 4/13/2017 AP-004915 CORELOGIC CREDCO, LLC /IN: 10124860 19.80 54.74

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084146 PURCHASE OF SERVICE ALLOC 11.54 66.28

04 4/30/2017 AP-004936 CORELOGIC CREDCO, LLC /IN: 10156352 49.50 115.78

34.94                 80.84                 - 80.84 115.78 -

2491-21 Interdepartmental: WTW 10.14

04 4/30/2017 RJ-003762 EXPENS/INTEROFFICE DELIVERY 3.38 13.52

10.14                 3.38                   - 3.38 13.52 -

2510-21 OFFICE SUPPLIES: WTW 5.12

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084161 LAKIN CAMPUS OFFICE SUPPLIES 5.14 10.26

5.12                   5.14                   - 5.14 10.26 -

2520-21 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES: WTW 11.22

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084173 BUILDING SUPPLIES - LAKIN CAMPUS 3.38 14.60

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084178 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES 0.13 14.73

11.22                 3.51                   - 3.51 14.73 -

2550-21 FOOD: WTW 4.89

04 42855 AJ-084185 LAKIN - FOOD 3 7.89

4.89                   3.00                   - 3.00 7.89 -

2600-21 TELEPHONE: WTW 51.29

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084198 ALLOCATION TELEPHONE LAKIN 9.28                   60.57

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084203 TELEPHONE 8.46                   69.03

51.29                 17.74                 - 17.74 69.03 -

2700-21 POSTAGE & SHIPPING: WTW 17.51

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084210 POSTAGE - LAKIN CAMPUS 1.15                   18.66

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084215 POSTAGE ALLOCATION 2.10                   20.76

04 4/30/2017 JE-003881 POSTAGE - APR 2.45                   23.21

17.51                 5.70                   - 5.70 23.21 -

2830-21 UTILITIES: WTW 57.84

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084228 UTILITIES ALLOCATION 14.18                 72.02

57.84                 14.18                 - 14.18 72.02 -

2840-21 CARE OF BUILDINGS & GROUNDS: WTW 92.93

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084238 ALLOCATION OF CARE OF BUILDING AND GROUNDS LAKIN 17.14                 110.07



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total

-

-

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-

-

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-

5.34                   5.34

-                     -

-

5.34                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     5.34

19.80                 19.80

11.54                 11.54

49.50                 49.50

-                     -

-                     -

-

80.84                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     80.84

-

3.38                   3.38

-

3.38                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     3.38

-

5.14                   5.14

-                     -

-                     5.14                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     5.14

3.38                   3.38

0.13                   0.13

-                     -

-

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     3.51                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     3.51

3.00                   3.00

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     3.00                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     3.00

9.28                   9.28

8.46                   8.46

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     17.74                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.74

1.15                   1.15

2.10                   2.10

2.45                   2.45

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     5.70                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     5.70

14.18                 14.18

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     14.18                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     14.18

17.14                 17.14



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

04 42855 AJ-084243 ALLOCATION - CARE OF BUILDING AND GROUNDS 5.32                 115.39

92.93                 22.46                 - 22.46 115.39 -

2841-21 Inter - Blds and Grn: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

2850-21 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE: WTW 25.37

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084256 EQUIPMENT REPAIR LAKIN CAMPUS 3.74                   29.11

04 4/30/2017 AP-004933 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT CO /IN: APR-2017 3.89                   33.00

25.37                 7.63                   - 7.63 33.00 -

2880-21 PROPERTY INS/TAXES: WTW 53.99

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084275 PROP INS/TAXES  ALLOCATION 18.17                 72.16

53.99                 18.17                 - 18.17 72.16 -

3100-21 PRINTING & PUB.: WTW 30.87

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084287 PRINTING & PUBLICATION ALLOCATION 9.32                   40.19

30.87                 9.32                   - 9.32 40.19 -

3210-21 MILEAGE/EXPENSE: WTW 176.70

04 4/30/2017 PR-000366 EXP REIMBURSEMENT 229.63              406.33

176.70              229.63              - 229.63 406.33 -

3220-21 OUT OF TOWN TRAVEL: WTW -

04 4/30/2017 PR-000366 EXP REIMBURSEMENT 54.15                 54.15

-                     54.15                 - 54.15 54.15 -

3250-21 AGENCY VEHICLE OPERATE.COSTS : WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3280-21 AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE: WTW 51.31

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084297 AUTO INS ALLOCATION 17.26                 68.57

51.31                 17.26                 - 17.26 68.57 -

3300-21 CONFERENCE/CONVENTION/TRIPS: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3500-21 SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE INDIVIDUAL: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

4100-21 0RGANIZATION DUES: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

4300-21 EQUIPMENT/FIXED ASSETS: WTW 62.04

04 4/30/2017 AJ-084315 EQUIPMENT FIXED ASSETS 20.68                 82.72

62.04                 20.68                 - 20.68 82.72 -



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
5.32                   5.32

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     22.46                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     22.46

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

3.74                   3.74

3.89                   3.89

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     7.63                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     7.63

18.17                 18.17

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     18.17                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     18.17

9.32                   9.32

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     9.32                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     9.32

-

229.63              229.63

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     229.63              -                     -                     -                     -                     229.63

54.15                 54.15

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     54.15                 -                     -                     -                     -                     54.15

- -
- -
- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

17.26                 17.26

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.26                 -                     -                     -                     -                     17.26

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

20.68                 20.68

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     20.68                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     20.68



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

4900-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW 6,224.51

04 4/5/2017 AP-004904 WAYS TO WORK /IN: 2017-04-03 3,885.60           10,110.11

04 4/5/2017 AP-004904 WAYS TO WORK /IN: 2017-04-03 4,776.58           14,886.69

6,224.51           8,662.18           - 8,662.18 14,886.69 -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

(7,221.83)          13,419.33         13,197.76 221.57 7,000.26- 2,458.31

Calculation of Admin costs (=17.9% of expenses excluding Loan Guarantee Funds) 532.78

Expenses inc Admin Costs 2,458.31

2,458.31



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total

3,885.60 3,885.60

-                   4,776.58 4,776.58

- -

- -                     -

- -                     -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     8,662.18           8,662.18

- -

- -

-                     -

-                     -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

89.56                 8.14                   17.74                 5.70                   58.32                 28.31                 9.32                   301.04              -                     -                     -                     8,440.61           11,417.05

532.78           532.78

89.56             8.14               17.74             5.70               58.32             28.31             9.32               301.04           -                 -                 532.78           8,440.61        11,949.83
-

89.56               8.14                 17.74               5.70                 58.32               28.31               9.32                 301.04             -                   -                   532.78             8,440.61          11,949.83









MAPA JARC GRANT BILLING DOCUMENT

TOTAL JARC 5/1/2017 - 5/31/2017 TOTAL Program to Date
BUDGET DETAIL BUDGET COST

(ORIGINAL) MONTH
A. OPERATING EXPENSES1

1. Salaries and Benefits 30,720 2,451.44$             2,209.66$             4,661.10$             12,145.23$           11,048.30$
2.  Atty, Audit, Acct, POS 2,200 -$                      37.05$                  37.05$                  -$                      1,305.51$
3. Office and Meeting Supplies 400 27.08$                  27.08$                  54.16$                  36.16$                  36.16$
4.  Phone & Internet 400 8.68$                    8.68$                    17.35$                  43.19$                  43.19$
5.  Postage & Shipping 220 3.50$                    3.50$                    7.00$                    15.56$                  15.56$
6.  Building and Occupancy 1,240 27.27$                  27.27$                  54.54$                  164.42$                164.42$
7.  Equipment & Equip rep/rent 800 14.17$                  14.17$                  28.34$                  72.03$                  72.03$
8.  Advertising, Printing and Pubs 840 4.62$                    4.62$                    9.24$                    24.72$                  24.72$
9.  Mileage, travel, conf, auto ins. 320 8.63$                    8.63$                    17.26$                  273.16$                273.16$
10. Borrower Incentives - -$                      -$                      -$
11. Org Dues & Misc 128 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$
12.  Administrative Costs 6,732 -$                      479.07$                479.07$                -$                      2,632.94$

     Subtotal - Operating Expenses 44,000$                2,545.39$             2,819.73$             5,365.11$             12,774.46$           15,615.98$

PART IV - Project Budget Worksheet

Project Name: __HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE - WAYS TO WORK__
Contact Name: __Joanie Poore, VP_______________________

JARC LOCAL MATCH JARC LOCAL MATCH



General Ledger Detail Report

HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE (002)

DEPARTMENT 21 - WAYS TO WORK

Detail Postings for Period 05 for May 01-May 31, 2017

Account Number/Description

Period Date Journal  Comments
 Beginning

Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change
 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

0131-21 A/R WAYS TO WORK JARC 0.08

- 0.08

0139-21 WAYS TO WORK RECEIVABLE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0220-21 DUE TO HOLY NAME HOUSING CORP (11,166.00)
(11,166.00)

11,166.00- 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,166.00-

1010-21 INCOME FROM SERVICES 0.00

05 5/5/2017 CR-020671 Doc: CB 5/5     05/05/17 180.00 180.00-

1111-21 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED: WTW 17,279.81-

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084593 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED ALLOCATION 7.56 17,287.37-

05 5/31/2017 JE-003973 WTW CLOSING ENTRY 1611.76 15,675.61-

(17,279.81)        1,611.76           7.56 1,604.20 15,675.61-

1334-21 Service Fees - Ways to Work 0.00

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00

1700-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW 0.04-

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084604 MISC INCOME - L CODE 0.19 0.23-

1701-21 MISCELLANEOUS:WTW COLLECTIONS ON DEFAULTED LOANS 4,165.62-

05 5/3/2017 CR-020603 Doc: 20170503-1 05/03/17 WAYS TO WORK 50.00 4,215.62-

05 5/3/2017 CR-020603 Doc: 20170503-2 05/03/17 WAYS TO WORK 250.00 4,465.62-

05 5/3/2017 CR-020603 Doc: 20170503-3 05/03/17 WAYS TO WORK APP. FEE 25.00 4,490.62-

05 5/17/2017 CR-020601 Doc: 20170517-5 05/17/17 WTW HOLLY ZIMMERMAN 1,851.34          (6,341.96)
05 5/18/2017 CR-020662 Doc: EFT 5/18   05/18/17 WAYS TO WORK 250.00             (6,591.96)



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total



Account Number/Description

Period Date Journal  Comments
 Beginning

Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change
 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

(4,165.62)          -                     2,426.34           (2,426.34)          (6,591.96)

1750-21 SPECIAL EVENTS: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00

1900-21 UNITED WAY ALLOCAT: WTW (8,333.32)

05 42886 AR-000415 UNITED WAY 2,083.33           (10,416.65)

(8,333.32)          -                     2,083.33 -2,083.33 10,416.65-

1999-21 INDIRECT REV (EXP):OPEN 2,860.20

05 5/31/2017 JE-003973 WTW INDIRECT CLOSING ENTRY 409.46 3,269.66

2,860.20           409.46              - 409.46 3,269.66

2100-21 SALARIES: DIS. FAM. 8,495.37

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084620 SALARIES GRANT MANAGERS 26.68 8,522.05 26.68

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084874 ALLOCATION OF SALARY - LAKIN 7.02 8,529.07 7.02

05 5/31/2017 PR-000368 SALARIES 2,119.81 10,648.88 2,119.81

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

8,495.37           2,153.51           - 2,153.51 10,648.88 2,153.51

2210-21 GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE: WTW 49.23

05 5/31/2017 PR-000368 HEALTH INS 12.62 61.85 12.62

49.23                 12.62                 - 12.62 61.85 12.62

-

2220-21 RETIREMENT PLAN: WTW 263.53 -

05 5/31/2017 PR-000368 RETIREMENT 65.88                 329.41              65.88

-
263.53              65.88                 - 65.88 329.41 65.88

2290-21 OTHER BENEFITS/DIS.: WTW 33.49

05 5/31/2017 PR-000368 LONG TERM DISABILITY 8.5 41.99 8.50

-

33.49                 8.50                   - 8.50 41.99 8.50

2300-21 PAYROLL TAXES: WTW 852.17

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084641 PR TAXES PROF LIAB 33.43 885.60 33.43

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084895 ALLOCATION OF TAXES - LAKIN 2.74 888.34 2.74

05 5/31/2017 PR-000368 PAYROLL TAXES 162.17 1,050.51 162.17

05 5/31/2017 PR-000368 STATE UNEMPLOYMENT 12.59 1,063.10 12.59

-

-

-

-

-

-

852.17              210.93              - 210.93 1,063.10 210.93



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
(2,426.34)

26.68
7.02

2,119.81
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - -
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2,153.51

-
12.62

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - 12.62
-
-

65.88
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     65.88

-
-

8.50
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     8.50

-
-

33.43
2.74

162.17
12.59

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - 210.93



Account Number/Description

Period Date Journal  Comments
 Beginning

Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change
 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

2410-21 ATTORNEY FEES: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

2410-21 ATTORNEY FEES: WTW 1,117.80

- 1,117.80

1,117.80           -                     - 0.00 1,117.80 -

2430-21 AUDITING/ACCOUNT.FEES: WTW 21.36

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084653 AUDITING/ACCT FEES ALLOC 5.34 26.70

21.36                 5.34                   - 5.34 26.70 -

2490-21 OTHER PURCHASE OF SERVICE: WTW 115.78

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084664 PURCHASE OF SERVICE ALLOC 8.53 124.31

05 5/31/2017 AP-004967 CORELOGIC CREDCO, LLC /IN: 10187546 19.80 144.11

115.78              28.33                 - 28.33 144.11 -

2491-21 Interdepartmental: WTW 13.52

05 5/31/2017 RJ-003776 EXPENS/INTEROFFICE DELIVERY 3.38 16.90

13.52                 3.38                   - 3.38 16.90 -

2510-21 OFFICE SUPPLIES: WTW 10.26

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084679 LAKIN CAMPUS OFFICE SUPPLIES 2.48 12.74

10.26                 2.48                   - 2.48 12.74 -

2520-21 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES: WTW 14.73

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084691 BUILDING SUPPLIES - LAKIN CAMPUS 5.38 20.11

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084696 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES 0.48 20.59

14.73                 5.86                   - 5.86 20.59 -

2550-21 FOOD: WTW 7.89

05 42886 AJ-084703 LAKIN - FOOD 3.08 10.97

05 5/31/2017 MC-004001 AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK VISA 061119 48.60                 59.57

7.89                   51.68                 - 51.68 59.57 -

2600-21 TELEPHONE: WTW 69.03

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084716 ALLOCATION TELEPHONE LAKIN 9.28                   78.31

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084721 TELEPHONE 8.07                   86.38

69.03                 17.35                 - 17.35 86.38 -

2700-21 POSTAGE & SHIPPING: WTW 23.21

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084728 POSTAGE - LAKIN CAMPUS 0.77 22.44

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084733 POSTAGE ALLOCATION 2.10                   24.54

05 5/31/2017 JE-003931 POSTAGE - MAY 4.90                   29.44

23.21                 7.00                   0.77 6.23 29.44 -

2830-21 UTILITIES: WTW 72.02

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084746 UTILITIES ALLOCATION 12.61                 84.63

72.02                 12.61                 - 12.61 84.63 -

2840-21 CARE OF BUILDINGS & GROUNDS: WTW 115.39

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084756 ALLOCATION OF CARE OF BUILDING AND GROUNDS LAKIN 13.82                 129.21



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total

-

-

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-

-

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-

5.34                   5.34

-                     -

-

5.34                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     5.34

8.53                   8.53

19.80                 19.80

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

28.33                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     28.33

-

3.38                   3.38

-

3.38                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     3.38

-

2.48                   2.48

-                     -

-                     2.48                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2.48

5.38                   5.38

0.48                   0.48

-                     -

-

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     5.86                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     5.86

3.08                   3.08

48.60                 48.60

-                     -

-                     -

-                     51.68                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     51.68

9.28                   9.28

8.07                   8.07

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     17.35                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.35

-                     -

2.10                   2.10

4.90                   4.90

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     7.00                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     7.00

12.61                 12.61

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     12.61                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     12.61

13.82                 13.82



Account Number/Description

Period Date Journal  Comments
 Beginning

Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change
 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

05 42886 AJ-084761 ALLOCATION - CARE OF BUILDING AND GROUNDS 4.08                 133.29

115.39              17.90                 - 17.90 133.29 -

2841-21 Inter - Blds and Grn: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

2850-21 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE: WTW 33.00

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084774 EQUIPMENT REPAIR LAKIN CAMPUS 3.74                   36.74

05 5/31/2017 AP-004969 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT CO /IN: MAY 2017 3.92                   40.66

33.00                 7.66                   - 7.66 40.66 -

2880-21 PROPERTY INS/TAXES: WTW 72.16

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084793 PROP INS/TAXES  ALLOCATION 18.17                 90.33

72.16                 18.17                 - 18.17 90.33 -

3100-21 PRINTING & PUB.: WTW 40.19

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084805 PRINTING & PUBLICATION ALLOCATION 9.24                   49.43

40.19                 9.24                   - 9.24 49.43 -

3210-21 MILEAGE/EXPENSE: WTW 406.33

- 406.33

406.33              -                     - 0.00 406.33 -

3220-21 OUT OF TOWN TRAVEL: WTW 54.15

- 54.15

54.15                 -                     - 0.00 54.15 -

3250-21 AGENCY VEHICLE OPERATE.COSTS : WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3280-21 AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE: WTW 68.57

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084815 AUTO INS ALLOCATION 17.26                 85.83

68.57                 17.26                 - 17.26 85.83 -

3300-21 CONFERENCE/CONVENTION/TRIPS: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3500-21 SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE INDIVIDUAL: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

4100-21 0RGANIZATION DUES: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

4300-21 EQUIPMENT/FIXED ASSETS: WTW 82.72

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084833 EQUIPMENT FIXED ASSETS 20.68                 103.40

82.72                 20.68                 - 20.68 103.40 -



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
4.08                   4.08

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     17.90                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.90

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

3.74                   3.74

3.92                   3.92

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     7.66                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     7.66

18.17                 18.17

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     18.17                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     18.17

9.24                   9.24

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     9.24                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     9.24

-

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

- -
- -
- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

17.26                 17.26

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.26                 -                     -                     -                     -                     17.26

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

20.68                 20.68

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     20.68                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     20.68



Account Number/Description

Period Date Journal  Comments
 Beginning

Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change
 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

4900-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW 14,886.69

05 5/31/2017 AJ-084844 MISC ALLOCATION 0.59                   14,887.28

14,886.69         0.59                   - 0.59 14,887.28 -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

(11,165.92)        4,698.19           4,698.19 0.00 11,165.92- 2,451.44

Calculation of Admin costs (=17.9% of expenses excluding Loan Guarantee Funds) 479.07

Expenses inc Admin Costs 2,451.44

2,451.44

Check -



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total

0.59 0.59

-                   - -

- -

- -                     -

- -                     -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     0.59                   0.59

- -

- -

-                     -

-                     -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

37.05                 54.16                 17.35                 7.00                   54.54                 28.34                 9.24                   17.26                 -                     -                     -                     (2,425.75)          250.63

479.07           479.07

37.05             54.16             17.35             7.00               54.54             28.34             9.24               17.26             -                 -                 479.07           (2,425.75)       729.70
-

37.05               54.16               17.35               7.00                 54.54               28.34               9.24                 17.26               -                   -                   479.07             (2,425.75)         729.70

NOTE:  Reduce Loan Guarantees by Funds received after default















MAPA JARC GRANT BILLING DOCUMENT

TOTAL JARC 6/1/2017 - 6/30/2017 TOTAL Program to Date
BUDGET DETAIL BUDGET COST

(ORIGINAL) MONTH
A. OPERATING EXPENSES1

1. Salaries and Benefits 30,720 2,455.21$             2,209.66$             4,664.87$             14,600.44$           13,257.96$
2.  Atty, Audit, Acct, POS 2,200 -$                      219.47$                219.47$                -$                      1,524.98$
3. Office and Meeting Supplies 400 0.88$                    0.88$                    1.75$                    37.03$                  37.03$
4.  Phone & Internet 400 8.87$                    8.87$                    17.74$                  52.06$                  52.06$
5.  Postage & Shipping 220 1.05$                    1.05$                    2.10$                    16.61$                  16.61$
6.  Building and Occupancy 1,240 32.71$                  32.71$                  65.41$                  197.13$                197.13$
7.  Equipment & Equip rep/rent 800 13.39$                  13.39$                  26.78$                  85.42$                  85.42$
8.  Advertising, Printing and Pubs 840 4.44$                    4.44$                    8.88$                    29.16$                  29.16$
9.  Mileage, travel, conf, auto ins. 320 8.63$                    8.63$                    17.26$                  281.79$                281.79$
10. Borrower Incentives - -$                      -$                      -$
11. Org Dues & Misc 128 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$
12.  Administrative Costs 6,732 -$                      503.81$                503.81$                -$                      3,136.75$

     Subtotal - Operating Expenses 44,000$                2,525.17$             3,002.90$             5,528.07$             15,299.63$           18,618.88$

PART IV - Project Budget Worksheet

Project Name: __HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE - WAYS TO WORK__
Contact Name: __Joanie Poore, VP_______________________

JARC LOCAL MATCH JARC LOCAL MATCH



General Ledger Detail Report

HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE (002)

DEPARTMENT 21 - WAYS TO WORK

Detail Postings for Period 06 for June 01-June 30, 2017

Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

0131-21 A/R WAYS TO WORK JARC 0.08

- 0.08

0139-21 WAYS TO WORK RECEIVABLE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0220-21 DUE TO HOLY NAME HOUSING CORP (11,166.00)
(11,166.00)

11,166.00- 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,166.00-

1010-21 INCOME FROM SERVICES 180.00-

- 180.00-

1111-21 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED: WTW 15,675.61-

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085370 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED ALLOCATION 9.93 15,685.54-

06 6/30/2017 JE-004039 WTW CLOSING ENTRY 901.91 16,587.45-

(15,675.61)        -                     911.84 -911.84 16,587.45-

1334-21 Service Fees - Ways to Work 0.00

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00

1700-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW 0.23-

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085381 MISC INCOME - L CODE 0.06 0.29-

1701-21 MISCELLANEOUS:WTW COLLECTIONS ON DEFAULTED LOANS 6,591.96-

06 6/2/2017 CR-021093 Doc: 20170602-2 06/02/17 WTW MARY ELLISON 250.00 6,841.96-



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

(6,591.96)          -                     250.00              (250.00)             (6,841.96)

1750-21 SPECIAL EVENTS: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00

1900-21 UNITED WAY ALLOCAT: WTW (10,416.65)

06 42916 AR-000423 UNITED WAY 2,083.33           (12,499.98)

(10,416.65)        -                     2,083.33 -2,083.33 12,499.98-

1999-21 INDIRECT REV (EXP):OPEN 3,269.66

06 6/30/2017 JE-004039 WTW INDIRECT CLOSING ENTRY 430.63 3,700.29

3,269.66           430.63              - 430.63 3,700.29

2100-21 SALARIES: DIS. FAM. 10,648.88

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085397 SALARIES GRANT MANAGERS 26.68 10,675.56 26.68

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085910 ALLOCATION OF SALARY - LAKIN 6.01 10,681.57 6.01

06 6/30/2017 PR-000369 SALARIES 2,119.49 12,801.06 2,119.49

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

10,648.88         2,152.18           - 2,152.18 12,801.06 2,152.18

2210-21 GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE: WTW 61.85

06 6/30/2017 PR-000369 HEALTH INS 12.62 74.47 12.62

61.85                 12.62                 - 12.62 74.47 12.62

-

2220-21 RETIREMENT PLAN: WTW 329.41 -

06 6/30/2017 PR-000369 RETIREMENT 65.88                 395.29              65.88

-
329.41              65.88                 - 65.88 395.29 65.88

2290-21 OTHER BENEFITS/DIS.: WTW 41.99

06 6/30/2017 PR-000369 LONG TERM DISABILITY 8.5 50.49 8.50

-

41.99                 8.50                   - 8.50 50.49 8.50

2300-21 PAYROLL TAXES: WTW 1,063.10

06 6/1/2017 AU-000341 Reversal: AJE #13-To record accrual of workers' compensation audit fee.
PBC

18.61 1,044.49 (18.61)

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085418 PR TAXES PROF LIAB 39.18 1,083.67 39.18

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085931 ALLOCATION OF TAXES - LAKIN 2.28 1,085.95 2.28

06 6/30/2017 JE-004037 Reversal: AJE #13-To record accrual of workers' compensation audit fee.
PBC

18.61 1,104.56 18.61

06 6/30/2017 PR-000369 PAYROLL TAXES 162.12 1,266.68 162.12

06 6/30/2017 PR-000369 STATE UNEMPLOYMENT 12.45 1,279.13 12.45

-

-

-

-

1,063.10           234.64              18.61 216.03 1,279.13 216.03



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
(250.00)

26.68
6.01

2,119.49
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - -
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2,152.18

-
12.62

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - 12.62
-
-

65.88
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     65.88

-
-

8.50
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     8.50

-
-

(18.61)
39.18

2.28
18.61

162.12
12.45

-
-
-
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - 216.03



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

2410-21 ATTORNEY FEES: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

2410-21 ATTORNEY FEES: WTW 1,117.80

- 1,117.80

1,117.80           -                     - 0.00 1,117.80 -

2430-21 AUDITING/ACCOUNT.FEES: WTW 26.70

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085430 AUDITING/ACCT FEES ALLOC 5.34 32.04

26.70                 5.34                   - 5.34 32.04 -

2490-21 OTHER PURCHASE OF SERVICE: WTW 144.11

06 6/8/2017 AP-004970 CHARLES E. LAKIN CAMPUS /IN: JUN2017 200.00 344.11

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085441 PURCHASE OF SERVICE ALLOC 10.75 354.86

144.11              210.75              - 210.75 354.86 -

2491-21 Interdepartmental: WTW 16.90

06 6/30/2017 RJ-003790 EXPENS/INTEROFFICE DELIVERY 3.38 20.28

16.90                 3.38                   - 3.38 20.28 -

2510-21 OFFICE SUPPLIES: WTW 12.74

- 12.74

12.74                 -                     - 0.00 12.74 -

2520-21 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES: WTW 20.59

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085468 BUILDING SUPPLIES - LAKIN CAMPUS 0.73 21.32

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085473 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES 0.16 21.48

20.59                 0.89                   - 0.89 21.48 -

2550-21 FOOD: WTW 59.57

06 42916 AJ-085480 LAKIN - FOOD 1.75 61.32

59.57                 1.75                   - 1.75 61.32 -

2600-21 TELEPHONE: WTW 86.38

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085493 ALLOCATION TELEPHONE LAKIN 9.28                   95.66

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085498 TELEPHONE 8.46                   104.12

86.38                 17.74                 - 17.74 104.12 -

2700-21 POSTAGE & SHIPPING: WTW 29.44

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085510 POSTAGE ALLOCATION 2.10                   31.54

29.44                 2.10                   - 2.10 31.54 -

2830-21 UTILITIES: WTW 84.63

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085523 UTILITIES ALLOCATION 18.28                 102.91

84.63                 18.28                 - 18.28 102.91 -

2840-21 CARE OF BUILDINGS & GROUNDS: WTW 133.29

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085533 ALLOCATION OF CARE OF BUILDING AND GROUNDS LAKIN 24.56                 157.85



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total

-

-

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-

-

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-

5.34                   5.34

-                     -

-

5.34                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     5.34

200.00              200.00

10.75                 10.75

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

210.75              -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     210.75

-

3.38                   3.38

-

3.38                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     3.38

-

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

0.73                   0.73

0.16                   0.16

-                     -

-

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     0.89                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     0.89

1.75                   1.75

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     1.75                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1.75

9.28                   9.28

8.46                   8.46

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     17.74                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.74

2.10                   2.10

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     2.10                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2.10

18.28                 18.28

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     18.28                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     18.28

24.56                 24.56



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

06 42916 AJ-085538 ALLOCATION - CARE OF BUILDING AND GROUNDS 4.08                 161.93

133.29              28.64                 - 28.64 161.93 -

2841-21 Inter - Blds and Grn: WTW -

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

2850-21 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE: WTW 40.66

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085551 EQUIPMENT REPAIR LAKIN CAMPUS 3.74                   44.40

06 6/30/2017 AP-005003 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT CO /IN: JUNE-2017 2.36                   46.76

40.66                 6.10                   - 6.10 46.76 -

2880-21 PROPERTY INS/TAXES: WTW 90.33

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085570 PROP INS/TAXES  ALLOCATION 17.60                 107.93

90.33                 17.60                 - 17.60 107.93 -

3100-21 PRINTING & PUB.: WTW 49.43

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085582 PRINTING & PUBLICATION ALLOCATION 8.88                   58.31

49.43                 8.88                   - 8.88 58.31 -

3210-21 MILEAGE/EXPENSE: WTW 406.33

- 406.33

406.33              -                     - 0.00 406.33 -

3220-21 OUT OF TOWN TRAVEL: WTW 54.15

- 54.15

54.15                 -                     - 0.00 54.15 -

3250-21 AGENCY VEHICLE OPERATE.COSTS : WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3280-21 AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE: WTW 85.83

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085592 AUTO INS ALLOCATION 17.26                 103.09

85.83                 17.26                 - 17.26 103.09 -

3300-21 CONFERENCE/CONVENTION/TRIPS: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

3500-21 SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE INDIVIDUAL: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

4100-21 0RGANIZATION DUES: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - 0.00 0.00 -

4300-21 EQUIPMENT/FIXED ASSETS: WTW 103.40

06 6/30/2017 AJ-085610 EQUIPMENT FIXED ASSETS 20.68                 124.08

103.40              20.68                 - 20.68 124.08 -



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
4.08                   4.08

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     28.64                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     28.64

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

3.74                   3.74

2.36                   2.36

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     6.10                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     6.10

17.60                 17.60

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     17.60                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.60

8.88                   8.88

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     8.88                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     8.88

-

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

- -
- -
- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

17.26                 17.26

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.26                 -                     -                     -                     -                     17.26

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

20.68                 20.68

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     20.68                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     20.68



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

4900-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW 14,887.28

- 14,887.28

14,887.28         -                     - 0.00 14,887.28 -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

0.00                   3,263.84           3,263.84 0.00 0.00 2,455.21

Calculation of Admin costs (=17.9% of expenses excluding Loan Guarantee Funds) 503.81

Expenses inc Admin Costs 2,455.21

2,455.21

Check -



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total

- -

-                   - -

- -

- -                     -

- -                     -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

- -

- -

-                     -

-                     -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

219.47              1.75                   17.74                 2.10                   65.41                 26.78                 8.88                   17.26                 -                     -                     -                     (250.00)             2,564.60

503.81           503.81

219.47           1.75               17.74             2.10               65.41             26.78             8.88               17.26             -                 -                 503.81           (250.00)          3,068.41
-

219.47             1.75                 17.74               2.10                 65.41               26.78               8.88                 17.26               -                   -                   503.81             (250.00)            3,068.41

NOTE:  Reduce Loan Guarantees by Funds received after default



MAPA JARC GRANT BILLING DOCUMENT

TOTAL JARC 7/1/2017 - 7/31/2017 TOTAL Program to Date
BUDGET DETAIL BUDGET COST

(ORIGINAL) MONTH
A. OPERATING EXPENSES1

1. Salaries and Benefits 30,720 2,501.99$             2,253.62$             4,755.61$             17,102.43$           15,511.58$
2.  Atty, Audit, Acct, POS 2,200 -$                      33.37$                  33.37$                  -$                      1,558.35$
3. Office and Meeting Supplies 400 0.32$                    0.32$                    0.63$                    37.35$                  37.35$
4.  Phone & Internet 400 4.53$                    4.53$                    9.06$                    56.59$                  56.59$
5.  Postage & Shipping 220 3.72$                    3.72$                    7.43$                    20.33$                  20.33$
6.  Building and Occupancy 1,240 13.93$                  13.93$                  27.85$                  211.05$                211.05$
7.  Equipment & Equip rep/rent 800 10.41$                  10.41$                  20.82$                  95.83$                  95.83$
8.  Advertising, Printing and Pubs 840 4.15$                    4.15$                    8.30$                    33.31$                  33.31$
9.  Mileage, travel, conf, auto ins. 320 120.95$                120.95$                241.89$                402.73$                402.73$
10. Borrower Incentives - -$                      -$                      -$
11. Org Dues & Misc 128 -$                      -$                      -$                      -$
12.  Administrative Costs 6,732 -$                      510.39$                510.39$                -$                      3,647.14$

     Subtotal - Operating Expenses 44,000$                2,659.98$             2,955.37$             5,615.35$             17,959.61$           21,574.25$

PART IV - Project Budget Worksheet

Project Name: __HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE - WAYS TO WORK__
Contact Name: __Joanie Poore, VP_______________________

JARC LOCAL MATCH JARC LOCAL MATCH



General Ledger Detail Report

HEARTLAND FAMILY SERVICE (002)

DEPARTMENT 21 - WAYS TO WORK

Detail Postings for Period 07 for July 01-July 31, 2017

Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

1010-21 INCOME FROM SERVICES (180.00)

- (180.00)

(180.00)             -                     - - (180.00)

1111-21 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED: WTW (16,587.45)

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086146 CONTRIBUTIONS RESTRICTED ALLOCATION 9.22                   (16,596.67)

07 7/31/2017 JE-004098 WTW CLOSING ENTRY 970.04              (17,566.71)

(16,587.45)        -                     979.26 (979.26) (17,566.71)

1334-21 Service Fees - Ways to Work -

07 42947 CR-021395 Doc: CO 7/31    07/31/17 25.00 (25.00)

-                     -                     25.00 (25.00) (25.00)

1700-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW (0.29)

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086155 MISC INCOME - L CODE 0.01                   (0.30)

(0.29)                  -                     0.01 (0.01) (0.30)

1701-21 MISCELLANEOUS:WTW COLLECTIONS ON DEFAULTED LOANS (6,841.96)

07 7/5/2017 CR-021400 Doc: CR 7/5     07/05/17 NICOLETTE OLIVER 150.00              (6,991.96)

07 7/11/2017 CR-021390 Doc: 20170711-9 07/11/17 WAYS TO WORK 50.00                 (7,041.96)

(6,841.96)          -                     200.00              (200.00)             (7,041.96)

1750-21 SPECIAL EVENTS: WTW -

-                     -                     - - -

1900-21 UNITED WAY ALLOCAT: WTW (12,499.98)

07 42947 AR-000427 UNITED WAY 2,083.33           (14,583.31)

(12,499.98)        -                     2,083.33 (2,083.33) (14,583.31)

1999-21 INDIRECT REV (EXP):OPEN 3,700.29

07 7/31/2017 JE-004098 WTW INDIRECT CLOSING ENTRY 436.26              4,136.55

3,700.29           436.26              - 436.26 4,136.55

2100-21 SALARIES: DIS. FAM. 12,801.06

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086171 SALARIES GRANT MANAGERS 25.78                 12,826.84         25.78

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086389 ALLOCATION OF SALARY - LAKIN 0.79                   12,827.63         0.79

07 7/31/2017 PR-000372 SALARIES 2,172.70           15,000.33         2,172.70

12,801.06         2,199.27           - 2,199.27 15,000.33         2,199.27

2210-21 GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE: WTW 74.47

07 7/31/2017 PR-000372 HEALTH INS 12.62                 87.09                 12.62

74.47                 12.62                 - 12.62 87.09                 12.62

-

2220-21 RETIREMENT PLAN: WTW 395.29 -

07 7/31/2017 PR-000372 RETIREMENT 67.08                 462.37              67.08

-
395.29              67.08                 - 67.08 462.37              67.08

2290-21 OTHER BENEFITS/DIS.: WTW 50.49

07 7/31/2017 PR-000372 LONG TERM DISABILITY 8.66 59.15                 8.66

-

50.49                 8.66                   - 8.66 59.15                 8.66

2300-21 PAYROLL TAXES: WTW 1,279.13

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086190 PR TAXES PROF LIAB 36.38                 1,315.51           36.38

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086408 ALLOCATION OF TAXES - LAKIN 0.30                   1,315.81           0.30

07 7/31/2017 PR-000372 PAYROLL TAXES 166.22              1,482.03           166.22

07 7/31/2017 PR-000372 STATE UNEMPLOYMENT 11.46 1,493.49           11.46

-

1,279.13           214.36              - 214.36 1,493.49           214.36

2410-21 ATTORNEY FEES: WTW 1,117.80

- 1,117.80



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total

(200.00)

25.78
0.79

2,172.70
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     2,199.27

-
12.62

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - 12.62
-
-

67.08
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     67.08

-
-

8.66
-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     8.66

-
-

36.38
0.30

166.22
11.46

-
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     - 214.36

-

-                     -



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

1,117.80           -                     - - 1,117.80           -

2430-21 AUDITING/ACCOUNT.FEES: WTW 32.04

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086202 AUDITING/ACCT FEES ALLOC 4.96                   37.00

32.04                 4.96                   - 4.96 37.00                 -

2490-21 OTHER PURCHASE OF SERVICE: WTW 354.86

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086212 PURCHASE OF SERVICE ALLOC 10.00                 364.86

07 7/31/2017 AP-005033 CORELOGIC CREDCO, LLC /IN: 10249384 19.80                 384.66

354.86              29.80                 - 29.80 384.66              -

2491-21 Interdepartmental: WTW 20.28

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086220 Interdepartmental:Universal 1.39 18.89

20.28                 -                     1.39 (1.39) 18.89                 -

2510-21 OFFICE SUPPLIES: WTW 12.74

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086226 LAKIN CAMPUS OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.41                   13.15

12.74                 0.41                   - 0.41 13.15                 -

2520-21 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES: WTW 21.48

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086238 BUILDING SUPPLIES - LAKIN CAMPUS 0.92                   22.40

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086243 BUILDING & GROUND SUPPLIES 0.23                   22.63

21.48                 1.15                   - 1.15 22.63                 -

2550-21 FOOD: WTW 61.32

07 42947 AJ-086250 LAKIN - FOOD 0.22 61.54

61.32                 0.22                   - 0.22 61.54                 -

2600-21 TELEPHONE: WTW 104.12

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086262 ALLOCATION TELEPHONE LAKIN 1.67                   105.79

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086267 TELEPHONE 7.39                   113.18

104.12              9.06                   - 9.06 113.18              -

2700-21 POSTAGE & SHIPPING: WTW 31.54

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086274 POSTAGE - LAKIN CAMPUS 0.09                   31.63

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086279 POSTAGE ALLOCATION 1.95                   33.58

07 7/31/2017 JE-004056 POSTAGE - JUN 3.43                   37.01

07 7/31/2017 JE-004056 POSTAGE - JULY 1.96                   38.97

31.54                 7.43                   - 7.43 38.97                 -

2830-21 UTILITIES: WTW 102.91

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086289 UTILITIES ALLOCATION 3.67                   106.58

102.91              3.67                   - 3.67 106.58              -

2840-21 CARE OF BUILDINGS & GROUNDS: WTW 161.93

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086299 ALLOCATION OF CARE OF BUILDING AND GROUNDS LAKIN 2.90                   164.83

07 42947 AJ-086304 ALLOCATION - CARE OF BUILDING AND GROUNDS 3.79                 168.62

161.93              6.69                   - 6.69 168.62              -

2841-21 Inter - Blds and Grn: WTW -

-                     -                     - - -                     -

2850-21 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE: WTW 46.76

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086317 EQUIPMENT REPAIR LAKIN CAMPUS 0.67                   47.43

07 7/31/2017 AP-005031 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT CO /IN: JULY-2017 0.94                   48.37

46.76                 1.61                   - 1.61 48.37                 -

2880-21 PROPERTY INS/TAXES: WTW 107.93

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086328 PROP INS/TAXES  ALLOCATION 16.34                 124.27

107.93              16.34                 - 16.34 124.27              -

3100-21 PRINTING & PUB.: WTW 58.31

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086339 PRINTING & PUBLICATION ALLOCATION 8.30                   66.61



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-

4.96                   4.96

-

4.96                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     4.96

10.00                 10.00

19.80                 19.80

-                     -

-

29.80                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     29.80

-

(1.39)                  (1.39)

-

(1.39)                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     (1.39)

-

0.41                   0.41

-                     -

-                     0.41                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     0.41

0.92                   0.92

0.23                   0.23

-

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     1.15                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1.15

0.22                   0.22

-                     -

-                     0.22                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     0.22

1.67                   1.67

7.39                   7.39

-

-                     -                     9.06                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     9.06

0.09                   0.09

1.95                   1.95

3.43                   3.43

1.96                   1.96

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     7.43                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     7.43

3.67                   3.67

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     3.67                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     3.67

2.90                   2.90

3.79                   3.79

-                     -

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     6.69                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     6.69

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

0.67                   0.67

0.94                   0.94

-                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1.61                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1.61

16.34                 16.34

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     16.34                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     16.34

8.30                   8.30



Account Number/Description

Perio
d Date Journal  Comments

 Beginning
Balance  Debit  Credit  Net Change

 Ending
Balance

 Salaries &
Benefits

58.31                 8.30                   - 8.30 66.61                 -

3210-21 MILEAGE/EXPENSE: WTW 406.33

07 7/31/2017 PR-000372 EXP REIMBURSEMENT 224.69              631.02

406.33              224.69              - 224.69 631.02              -

3220-21 OUT OF TOWN TRAVEL: WTW 54.15

- 54.15

54.15                 -                     - - 54.15                 -

3250-21 AGENCY VEHICLE OPERATE.COSTS : WTW -

-                     -                     - - -                     -

3280-21 AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE: WTW 103.09

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086345 AUTO INS ALLOCATION 17.20                 120.29

103.09              17.20                 - 17.20 120.29              -

3300-21 CONFERENCE/CONVENTION/TRIPS: WTW -

-                     -                     - - -                     -

3500-21 SPECIFIC ASSISTANCE INDIVIDUAL: WTW -

-                     -                     - - -                     -

4100-21 0RGANIZATION DUES: WTW -

-

-                     -                     - - -                     -

4300-21 EQUIPMENT/FIXED ASSETS: WTW 124.08

07 7/31/2017 AJ-086352 EQUIPMENT FIXED ASSETS 19.21                 143.29

124.08              19.21                 - 19.21 143.29              -

4900-21 MISCELLANEOUS: WTW 14,887.28

- 14,887.28

14,887.28         -                     - - 14,887.28         -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

0.00                   3,288.99           3,288.99 - 0.00                   2,501.99

Calculation of Admin costs (=17.9% of expenses excluding Loan Guarantee Funds) 510.39

Expenses inc Admin Costs 2,501.99

2,501.99



 Not included
in $22K of

funding

 Atty, Legal,
Audit, Acct,

POS,
Interdept

 Office & Mtg
Supplies

 Phone &
Internet

 Postage &
shipping

 Building &
Occupancy

(Utilities, care of
bldg/grnds,

bldg/grnd supp,
prop ins)

 Equip &
Equip

rent/repair
 Advertising,
Prntg, Pubs

 Mileage,
travel, conf,

agency
vehicle, auto

ins
 Borrower
Incentives

 Org Dues &
Misc

 Admin @
17.9%

 Loan
Guarantee

Funds (Misc)  Total
-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     8.30                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     8.30

-

224.69              224.69

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     224.69              -                     -                     -                     -                     224.69

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

- -
-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

17.20                 17.20

-

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     17.20                 -                     -                     -                     -                     17.20

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

19.21                 19.21

-                     -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     19.21                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     19.21

- -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

- -

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -

33.37                 0.63                   9.06                   7.43                   27.85                 20.82                 8.30                   241.89              -                     -                     -                     (200.00)             2,651.34

510.39           510.39

33.37             0.63               9.06               7.43               27.85             20.82             8.30               241.89           -                 -                 510.39           (200.00)          3,161.73
-

33.37               0.63                 9.06                 7.43                 27.85               20.82               8.30                 241.89             -                   -                   510.39             (200.00)            3,161.73



























MAPA CD Reinvestment 

September-17

NPAIT

Guaranteed Min Max Min Max

CD Amount 50,000.00  50,000.00    50,000.00        50,000.00  50,000.00  

Rate of Return 2.100% 0.750% 4.250% 0.500% 5.500% 2.145%

Annual Return 1,050.00    375.00          2,125.00           250.00        2,750.00    

5 Year return 5,250.00    1,875.00       10,625.00        1,250.00    13,750.00  

Potential 5yr Gain (loss) 

compared to guarantee of 2.1% (3,375.00)     5,375.00           (4,000.00)   8,500.00    

Annual Gain (loss) compared to 

guarantee of 2.1% (675.00)         1,075.00           (800.00)      1,700.00    

Maturity Restrictions

At least 25% maturity of 2 years or less 55%

At least 50% a maturity of 5 years of less 100%

Option B Option C

From American National Bank



 

 

 

Preliminary Terms 

Issuer 
HSBC Bank USA, National 
Association 

Principal 
Amount 

$1,000 for each CD 

Minimum 
Denomination 

$1,000 and increments of $1,000 
thereafter 

Trade Date September 25, 2017 

Pricing Date September 25, 2017 

Maturity Date September 28, 2022 

Term 5 years 

Maturity 
Redemption 

Amount 

The Principal Amount plus the final 
Interest Payment Amount 

Interest Rate 

As per the table above, the Interest 
Rate applicable for each annual 
Interest Payment Date for each 
offering of the CDs will be variable 
and will be equal to: 
(i)  the applicable Minimum 

Interest Rate plus 
(ii)  the applicable Performance-

Based Interest Rate if the 
Performance Event occurs 

Performance 
Event 

A Performance Event occurs if the 
Valuation Share Price of each and 
every Reference Security on the 
applicable annual Interest Valuation 
Date is greater than or equal to its 
Initial Share Price 

Reference 
Securities 

 AT&T Inc. 

 Cisco Systems, Inc. 

 Deere & Company 

 Pfizer Inc. 

 Philip Morris International Inc. 

Estimated 
Initial Value 

 between $920.00 and $960.00 
per CD for CUSIP 40434YPA9 

 between $920.00 and $960.00 
per CD for CUSIP 40434YPB7 

 between $920.00 and $960.00 
per CD for CUSIP 40434YPC5 

 between $920.00 and $960.00 
per CD for CUSIP 40434YPD3 

Placement Fee 
Up to 3.50% of the Principal Amount 
(or up to $35.00 per CD) 

CD Offerings 
Depositors can choose from among the offerings that best suit their investment objectives 
depending upon their preference for minimum income and an opportunity for potential 
enhanced income based upon the performance of the Reference Securities. 

CD 

Minimum and Performance-Based 
Interest Rate and APY 

Potential Maximum 
Interest Rate 

CUSIP2 

Minimum 
Peformance- 

Based 

A 
 

3.00% 40434YPA9 

B 
 

4.25% 40434YPB7 

C 
 

5.50% 40434YPC5 

D 
 

6.75% 40434YPD3 

 

1 The Minimum Interest Rate is identical to the annual percentage yield (“APY”). However the actual 
APY on the CDs will not be determinable prior to maturity.   
2 The depositors must purchase each offering of the CDs individually, and by investing in one offering 
of the CDs, depositors will not obtain any rights in any other offerings of the CDs. 

Highlights 

 Potential for Enhanced Annual Income: Depositors will receive an annual 
performance-based interest if the Valuation Share Price of each and every 
Reference Security on the applicable Interest Valuation Date is greater than or 
equal to its Initial Share Price. 

 Flexible Offerings: Depositors may choose among the offerings of the CDs with 
different minimum annual interest and performance-based annual interest, as best 
fits their preference. 

 FDIC Insurance: These deposits qualify for FDIC coverage of generally up to 
$250,000 in aggregate for all deposits per institution for individual depositors and up 
to $250,000 in aggregate for all deposits per institution held in certain retirement 
plans and accounts, including IRAs. 

 Large-Cap Companies: As of August 31, 2017, each of the Reference Securities 
had a market capitalization greater than $37 billion. 

 
 

5 Year Income PlusSM CD 
Linked to Large Cap U.S. Equities 
 

Overview 

The Income PlusSM CDs provide depositors with a minimum annual interest and the opportunity to receive additional, performance-
based annual interest if the price of each and every underlying Reference Security on the applicable annual Interest Valuation Date is 
greater than or equal to its Initial Share Price. The Issuer will also pay the full Principal Amount if the CDs are held to maturity, subject 
to its credit risk and FDIC insurance limits. The Income PlusSM CDs described herein consist of four independent offerings. 



 

2 
 

The Reference Securities 

Reference Issuer Ticker Symbol Industry 
Market 

Capitalization 
(in billions)1 

5-year Stock Price Return2 

AT&T Inc. T Telecommunications $230 2% 

Cisco Systems, Inc. CSCO Telecommunications $161 69% 

Deere & Company DE Machinery-Diversified $37 54% 

Pfizer Inc. PFE Pharmaceuticals $202 42% 

Philip Morris International Inc. PM Agriculture $182 31% 

Past performance does not necessarily indicate future performance. 
1 Market capitalization as of August 31, 2017. 
2 5-year stock price return from August 31, 2012 to August 31, 2017, excluding dividends. Source: Bloomberg LP 

When Does a Performance Event Occur? 

Hypothetical Scenarios for an annual Interest Payment Date 

Scenario 1, a Performance Event occurs: The Valuation Share Price of each Reference Security is greater than or equal to its Initial Share Price and the 

Performance-Based Interest Rate is realized. 

Scenario 2, a Performance Event does not occur: The Valuation Share Price of one or more Reference Securities is less than its Initial Share Price and 

only the Minimum Interest Rate is realized. 

  

Interest Rate Calculation Minimum PLUS Performance 
CD A: 1.00% + 2.00% = 3.00% 
CD B: 0.75% + 3.50% = 4.25% 
CD C: 0.50% + 5.00% = 5.50% 
CD D: 0.25% + 6.50% = 6.75% 

 

Interest Rate Calculation Minimum ONLY 
CD A: 1.00% 
CD B: 0.75% 
CD C: 0.50% 
CD D: 0.25% 

 

Hypothetical Interest Rate Outcomes 

Number of Performance Events Over Investment Term 
 0 over 5 

yrs 
1 over 5 

yrs 
2 over 5 

yrs 
3 over 5 

yrs 
4 over 5 

yrs 
5 over 5 yrs 

Average of Hypothetical Annual Interest Rates of CD A 1.00% 1.40% 1.80% 2.20% 2.60% 3.00% 
Average of Hypothetical Annual Interest Rates of CD B 0.75% 1.45% 2.15% 2.85% 3.55% 4.25% 
Average of Hypothetical Annual Interest Rates of CD C 0.50% 1.50% 2.50% 3.50% 4.50% 5.50% 
Average of Hypothetical Annual Interest Rates of CD D 0.25% 1.55% 2.85% 4.15% 5.45% 6.75% 

 

Investor Considerations 

 Principal Protection is subject to the CDs being held to maturity and any variable interest or return of principal beyond FDIC limits is subject to the 
credit risk of the issuer. There is risk of losing principal invested if the CD is redeemed prior to maturity. 

 There may be no active secondary market for the CDs. 

 Returns on the CDs may not necessarily reflect the full performance of the underlying equity basket. 

 Depositors will not have any shareholder rights in any of the companies included in the underlying equity basket. 

 Depositors’ yield may be less than that of a standard debt security of comparable maturity. 

 Market conditions and events affecting the Reference Securities may negatively impact the interest received by depositors. 
 
HSBC Bank USA, National Association is a member of the HSBC Group (HSBC). The information presented herein is not an offer, or the solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell 
any of the CDs described herein. Any terms or conditions contained herein are indicative, can be changed at any time and are provided for discussion purposes only. This is 
intended as an outline only and does not purport to list or summarize all of the terms and conditions of a particular transaction, nor to identify or define all of the risks that 
would be associated with the purchase or sale of the CDs described herein. All information contained herein is qualified in its entirety by the information that would be 
contained in the final documentation for any transaction. The information contained herein should not be construed as investment advice or a recommendation to purchase 
the CDs or Reference Securities described herein. Prior to making an investment decision, potential investors should conduct such investigation and analysis regarding the 
CDs described herein as they deem appropriate and to the extent they deem necessary obtain independent advice from competent legal, financial, tax, accounting and other 
professionals. No member or employee of the HSBC Group accepts any fiduciary responsibility or liability for any consequences, financial or otherwise, arising from the 
implementation of this proposal. HSBC Bank USA, National Association, its affiliates and/or individuals associated therewith may have positions in the CDs (including 
derivatives thereof) referred to herein. 

 



















INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT  

FOR 

U.S. HIGHWAY 34 BIKE AND WALKING TRAIL 

_____________________________________ 

This Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made and entered 

into, pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. 13-801, et seq., (Reissue 

1997)  as of the dates affixed on the signature pages below, by and between the PAPIO-

MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT (“PMRNRD”) and the party or 

parties that have agreed to be bound by the terms hereof as evidenced on their respective 

signatures shown on the signature pages below (each such other party, together with 

PMRNRD, are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “PARTIES”).  

WHEREAS, the PARTIES are desirous of installing a bike and walking trail as part 

of the U.S.-34 improvements currently under construction at the crossing of said highway 

by the Platte River as shown in Attachment 1; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Neb.  Rev. Stat., Section 

13-801, et. seq., (Reissue 1997), each of the PARTIES’ governing bodies have concurred 

in the proposed bike/walking trail as part of the roadway improvements on that portion 

of US-34 at the Platte River crossing and have committed to proceed with the 

development of preliminary design activities to secure appropriate project design plans 

and to agree to certain cost allocations associated with the design and construction of the 

bike/walking trail on the terms set forth herein.   

           

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS, 

pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 13-801 (1997) et. seq., as follows: 
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1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The project is proposed to be constructed in 

two phases to ensure minimal disruption in traffic flow on northbound US-34. Phase 1 

will consist of placing 2 girders spanning between each of the existing fourteen (14) piers 

on the northbound US-34 Platte River Bridge (S034 38367) for a total of 26 girders to 

facilitate the placement of the bike/walking trail. The limits of this Phase 1 “bridge” 

project are generally parallel to the US-34 bridge, between the existing piers. The 

Nebraska Department of Transportation (“NDOT”) will design, contract for, and oversee 

construction of Phase 1.   

 Phase 2 of the project will consist of construction of the bike/walking trail bridge 

abutments on the north and south banks of the Platte River, and placement of the bridge 

deck, rails, fencing, and appurtenances as necessary for the bike/walking trail and 

constructing trail connections to Allied Road and Beach Road. Estimated local design and 

construction cost of Phase 2 is shown in Section 5 of this Agreement. The cost allocations 

are approximate at the time of execution of this agreement but will be further defined as 

additional engineering and bidding of the project phases is completed. All Parties 

executing this Agreement understand and acknowledge that by approving this Agreement 

they are committing funds for the cost of Phase 2 in the amounts set forth in Section 5 

hereof. 

2. PROJECT SPONSOR. The parties hereby designate PMRNRD as the 

project sponsor. As project sponsor, PMRNRD will be responsible for project scope 

development, completion and submittal of applications for review by applicable 

regulatory agencies, coordinate the project design review process, solicit and review bids 

for design engineering services for the design of Phase 2 of the proposed bike/walking 

trail and award contracts for the same, solicit and review bids for construction services 
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for the proposed bike/walking trail and award contracts for Phase 2 of the same, and to 

reasonably allocate among the PARTIES hereto of their respective local share of project 

costs through the completion of the project. PMRNRD will also be responsible for the 

collection of federal assistance and for the payment of project costs, a portion of which 

shall be reimbursed by the other PARTIES according to Section 5 upon written notice 

from PMRNRD. Reimbursement shall be requested by the PMRNRD from other parties 

at the time of executing a construction contract for Phase 2. Any change orders or other 

adjustments to the price of the contract will be requested for reimbursement, or refunded 

after final payment for construction of Phase 2 has been issued to the contractor. 

3. PROJECT COSTS. The PARTIES acknowledge and agree that Phase 2 will 

have an estimated cost of approximately $2,000,000, and the local share of which is 

allocated to the parties as set forth in Section 5 below. Actual project costs will be 

determined following bidding and a contract award for work at which time the project 

shares will be adjusted based on contract pricing for such work.   

4. FEDERAL PORTION. PMRNRD will coordinate the receipt of federal 

assistance to fund a portion of the project through the Omaha-Council Bluffs 

Metropolitan Area Planning Agency (“MAPA”), contingent on availability of federal 

funds, which is anticipated to represent the largest share of project costs once bids have 

been received. MAPA will coordinate with NDOT to program regional STBG funding 

equal to 50% of the cost of Phase 1 on a mutually agreed upon NDOT project. Details of 

the funding from MAPA and NDOT will be addressed in a separate agreement by those 

two parties. If the federal aid portion is expected to cover 80% of eligible local project 

costs (estimated at $1,600,000 for Phase 2), the remaining 20% local portion (estimated 

at $400,000 for Phase 2) would be paid by the PARTIES. If the federal aid portion is not 

OMA-448415-10 



expected to cover 80% of the eligible project costs, then PMRNRD may terminate this 

Agreement on 90 days’ prior written notice to the other PARTIES.  

5. LOCAL PORTION ALLOCATIONS. Each of the PARTIES hereto agree 

to allocate among themselves the approximate local portions of the project costs as 

follows: 

PARTY Phase 2 Commitment Percentage 
CITY OF BELLEVUE $ 60,000 15 % 
CITY OF PLATTSMOUTH $ 28,000 7 % 
PMRNRD $ 200,000 50 % 
LPSNRD $ 40,000 10 % 
SARPY COUNTY $ 40,000 10 % 
CASS COUNTY $ 32,000 8 % 
 
 

The PARTIES agree that the foregoing cost allocations are preliminary and that the 

project sponsor reserves the right to adjust allocations in accordance with Section 2 above 

once final project costs are determined. Any changes to the PARTIES’ local contribution 

will be increased or decreased, as the case may be, based on each PARTY’s respective 

percentage share set forth above.  

6. OTHER LOCAL FUNDING. The PARTIES are encouraged to seek other 

local funding opportunities from respective beneficiary groups such as local tourism 

boards, economic development districts and other private interest organizations 

supportive of the project to help defray their allocations of the local share of total project 

costs.     

7. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT. Each PARTY 

agrees to comply with the terms of the Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein 

by reference with respect to the operations and maintenance of the trail. 
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8. TERM AND TERMINATION. This AGREEMENT shall have permanent 

duration, unless or until terminated by any of the PARTIES as provided herein. Upon 

accomplishment of the aforesaid purposes of the project, this AGREEMENT may be 

terminated by any of the PARTIES upon 90 days’ notice to the other PARTIES. Such 

termination shall not affect any rights of reimbursement under this AGREEMENT for 

actions taken or responsibilities assumed by another of the PARTIES prior to the effective 

date of termination of this AGREEMENT.  

9. INDEMNIFICATIONS. The PARTIES shall indemnify and hold harmless 

the other PARTIES, officers, elected officials, employees and assigns harmless from and 

against any and all claims, judgments, actions, loss, liability, damage or injury of any 

nature whatsoever, whether under the theory of tort, contract or otherwise, which may 

arise or result from, out of or in connection with any neglect or other act, error or omission 

of any PARTY (including any of their respective employees, agents contractors, 

subcontractors or representatives) in furtherance of this agreement or any other 

agreement contemplated by this agreement (including any acts and/or omissions in 

carrying out their respective obligations as set forth in Exhibit A) to be entered into by the 

PARTIES, including the failure to perform or properly perform as may be so required.  

Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, the PARTIES shall not be obligated to defend, 

indemnify or hold harmless an indemnified PARTY to the extent damages arise or result 

from any negligent or other act, error or omission of the indemnified PARTY.  

10. NO ASSIGNMENT. Neither this agreement nor any obligations 

hereunder shall be assigned without the express written consent of the PARTIES which 

may be withheld in any PARTY’s sole discretion.   
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11. NON-WAIVER. A waiver by any PARTY of any default, breach or failure 

of another shall not be construed as a continuing waiver of the same or of any subsequent 

or different default, breach or failure.   

12. GOVERNING LAW. This agreement shall be governed exclusively by its 

provisions and by the laws of the State of Nebraska except to the extent such provisions 

may be superseded by applicable federal law or regulation, in which case the latter shall 

apply.       

13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, and Exhibits and any 

documents referenced in this Agreement (which are intended to be and hereby are 

specifically made a part of this agreement whether or not so stated) express the entire 

understanding and all agreements of the PARTIES with respect to the project design, 

construction, and cost allocations described herein.  Specifically, this Agreement 

supersedes any prior written or oral agreement or understanding between any of the 

PARTIES, whether individually or collectively concerning the subject matter hereof.   

14. AMENDMENTS. This Agreement may be modified only by a written 

agreement, executed by all PARTIES hereto; provided that the PARTIES agree, without 

cost to any individual party, to conform this agreement and all performance obligations 

hereunder to the requirements of any applicable laws, rules, regulations, standards and 

specifications of any governmental agency with jurisdiction over any such matter, 

including any amendment or change thereto.   

15. RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES. This Agreement shall not be 

construed to be a joint venture or a lease among any of the PARTIES.  

16. SURVIVAL. If any provision of this Agreement or the applications of this 

Agreement to any PARTY or circumstance shall, for any reason and to any extent, be held 
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invalid or unenforceable, neither the remainder of this Agreement nor the application of 

this Agreement or such provision to any PARTY or circumstance or other instruments 

referred to in this Agreement or affected provision shall be affected thereby but, rather 

the same shall be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.  In the event that any 

provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof, is held by any court of competent 

jurisdiction to be illegal or unenforceable, the PARTIES shall attempt in good faith to 

agree upon an equitable adjustment in order to overcome to the greatest extent possible 

the effect of such illegality or unenforceability.    

17. NON-DISCRIMINATION. Under this Interlocal Cooperation 

Agreement, in performance of the requirements herein, no PARTY shall discriminate 

against any person(s) on account of national origin, disability, race, sex, age, or political 

affiliation in violation of applicable laws, rules and regulations of any government agency 

with jurisdiction over such matter.    

18. MISCELLANEOUS. This Agreement shall not create any separate legal or 

administrative entity. It shall be administered jointly by the PARTIES, through one 

representative to be designated by and on behalf of each PARTY.  Each PARTY shall 

separately finance and budget its own duties and functions under this Agreement. There 

shall be no jointly held property as a result of this Agreement. Upon termination, each 

PARTY shall retain ownership of the property it owns at the time of termination.  THIS 

AGREEMENT does not authorize the levying, collecting or accounting of any tax.  

19. NOTICES. All payments, notices, statements, demands, requests, 

consents, approval, authorizations or other submissions required to be made by the 

PARTIES shall be in writing, whether or not so stated, and shall be deemed sufficient and 

served upon the other only if sent by United States certified mail, return receipt requested, 
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postage prepaid and addressed to the applicable party at the notice address shown the 

applicable signature page below.       

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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EXECUTED BY THE PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES 

DISTRICT ON THIS ________________ DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2017  

PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL 

RESOURCES DISTRICT  

 

 

By ___________________________ 

      JOHN WINKLER, General Manager 

 

Notice Address 

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

Attn: __________________ 
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EXECUTED BY THE LOWER PLATTE SOUTH NATURAL RESOURCES 

DISTRICT ON THIS ________________ DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2017                                   

LOWER PLATTE SOUTH NATURAL 

RESOURCES DISTRICT  

 

 

By ___________________________ 

      PAUL ZILLIG, General Manager 

 

Notice Address 

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

Attn: __________________ 
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EXECUTED BY THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, NEBRASKA ON THIS 

________________ DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2017  

CITY OF BELLEVUE, NEBRASKA 

 

 

By ___________________________ 

      RITA SANDERS, Mayor 

 

Attest: 

__________________________ 

City Clerk 

 

 

Notice Address 

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

Attn: __________________ 
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EXECUTED BY THE CITY OF PLATTSMOUTH, NEBRASKA ON THIS 

________________ DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2017  

CITY OF PLATTSMOUTH, NEBRASKA 

 

By ___________________________ 

      PAUL LAMBERT, Mayor 

Attest: 

__________________________ 

City Clerk 

 

Notice Address 

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

Attn: __________________ 
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EXECUTED BY COUNTY OF SARPY, NEBRASKA ON THIS ________________ 

DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2017  

COUNTY OF SARPY, NEBRASKA 

 

 

By ___________________________ 

      DON KELLY, Chairperson, 

      Board of County Commissioners 

 

 

Notice Address 

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

Attn: __________________ 
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EXECUTED BY COUNTY OF CASS, NEBRASKA ON THIS ________________ 

DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017  

COUNTY OF CASS, NEBRASKA 

 

 

By ___________________________ 

      DAN HENRY, Chairperson, 

      Board of County Commissioners 

Notice Address 

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

Attn: __________________ 
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EXECUTED BY METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY ON THIS 

________________ DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2017  

    METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY 

 

 

    By _________________________________ 

    RITA SANDERS, Chairperson, 

    Board of Directors  

 

Notice Address 

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

_______________________ 

Attn: __________________ 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

Operations and Maintenance 

With respect to the parties’ obligations for ongoing maintenance and operations of the 

trail after completion of Phase 2 of the construction there, the parties agree to the 

followings terms and conditions: 

 

1. Trail Bridge Owner  

PMRNRD will be the sponsor entity in connection with the use of any Nebraska 

Department of Transportation (“NDOT”) and/or MAPA funds applied to Phase 2 of the 

project. Nothing contained in this Agreement or this Exhibit A shall in any way limit or 

restrict PMRNRD’s rights, duties, and obligations as a sponsor in connection with any 

NDOT and/or MAPA financial assistance. Each of the other party’s hereto shall 

cooperate with PMRNRD in PMRNRD’s carrying out of such rights, duties and 

obligations for normal operations and maintenance for the project. 

2. Trail Surface Clearing 

Clearing and/or sweeping of debris from the trail (including removal of snow and ice) 

will be performed by the City of Bellevue, the City of Plattsmouth, Sarpy County, and 

Cass County, as necessary. Responsibility for clearing and sweeping of the trail will be 

on a rotating 2-year cycle, beginning with City of Bellevue after completion of Phase 2, 

rotating to the City of Plattsmouth on October 1st of the year following Phase 2 

completion, rotating to City of Plattsmouth, Sarpy County, Cass County, and returning 

to City of Bellevue on a normal two-year cycle beginning on October 1st each year. 
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Such parties are prohibited from moving snow and/or ice from the trail and onto the 

US-34 bridge thru any snow or ice control and removal operations. 

Best practices for all operations and maintenance will be documented and shared 

between all parties. No salt, brine, or other ice removal treatment will be applied for two 

(2) years after completion of Phase 2 of the project without PMRNRD’s prior consent in 

order to protect the concrete surface. 

3. Maintenance and Repair Cost Share 

PMRNRD will oversee design and construction for any needed repair work on the 

project, and request reimbursement from the other parties after the completion of the 

repair. Each of the parties shall be responsible for all reasonable repair and replacement 

costs (beyond ordinary surface clearing) for the trail based on their respective 

corresponding percentage shares as follows: 

PARTY Percentage 
CITY OF BELLEVUE  20 % 
CITY OF PLATTSMOUTH  10 % 
PMRNRD  25 % 
LPSNRD  15 % 
SARPY COUNTY  20 % 
CASS COUNTY  10 % 
 

4. Inspection Duties 

If required inspections are performed by NDOT along with structural inspections of the 

US-34 bridge, NDOT will submit an invoice to PMRNRD accordingly.  

5. Repair or Removal by NDOT 
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Should US-34 Bike and Walking Trail (hereinafter the “Trail”) fall into disrepair, or 

become significantly damaged to warrant removal, and work is performed by NDOT to 

either repair or remove the project, NDOT will bill PMRNRD for any work completed. 

The cost of any such repair or removal work performed by NDOT that is billed to 

PMRNRD shall be shared by the parties pursuant to their respective percentage shares 

as set forth in Section 3 of this Exhibit A. 

6. Temporary Closure 

NDOT will allow for temporary closure of the US-34 northbound shoulder/lane for 

maintenance activities on the bridge (hereinafter the “Trail Bridge”), if required, via 

NDOT ROW permit. 

7. Structural Maintenance 

PMRNRD owns, operates, and maintains this structure including girder seats, girders, 

bridge deck, rail, fencing, abutments, drainage structures, and appurtenances to the 

Trail Bridge. NDOT will own, operate and maintain all other segments of the piers 

where Trail Bridge is attached to the piers under US-34.  

8. Trail Bridge Deck 

PMRNRD owns, operates, and maintains the Trail system including bridge deck, rails, 

fencing, and appurtenances as necessary for the Trail. 

9. Freeway and Pier Maintenance 

PMRNRD reserves the right to close or limit access to the Trail and/or Trail Bridge at 

any time in the event repairs, construction, or maintenance to the US-34 bridge and/or 
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the related roadway and/or piers require such closure. The Trail Bridge will be closed to 

trail users if needed to insure their safety and for completion of the US-34 work.  The 

Trail Bridge Owner will be provided advanced notification if this occurs. NDOT shall 

maintain the piers which support both US 34 and the Bridge, and normal operations 

and maintenance of the Bridge will be performed according to NDOT standards 

including, but not limited to, Bridge debris cleaning. 

10. Amendments 

The parties may amend the terms of this Exhibit A at any time upon a written 

amendment or agreement signed by the parties subject to the terms of this Exhibit A. 
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AGREEMENT

PROJECT NO. S-75-2(1067), PLATTSMOUTH TO BELLEVUE
STATE CONTROL NO.21849G
OMAHA-COUNCI L BLUFFS METRO AREA PLANNING AGENCY
STATE OF NEBRASKA, DEPARTMENT OF ROADS

THIS AGREEMENT is between the Omaha-Council Bluffs Metro Area Planning Agency,

hereinafter referred to as "MAPA", and the State of Nebraska, Department of Transportation,

hereinafter referred to as the "State", and collectively referred to as the "Parties".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the State is performing construction on project S-75-2(1067), CN 21849G,

Plattsmouth to Belleview (hereinafter referred to as the “State Project”), which has resulted in

a closure on one of the U.S.34/75 Platte River Bridges (S034 38367) (hereinafter referred to

as the “Bridge”); and

WHEREAS, MAPA has expressed a future intention to facilitate a Programmatic

Agreement (Lead Agency to be identified at a later date) to construct a multi-use non-

motorized facility (hereinafter the “Facility”) upon the Bridge, the project location which is

attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and incorporated herein by this reference, and

WHEREAS, the State recognized the potential for a Facility to be constructed at a future

date by a third party (not the State), and proceeded to widen the Bridge piers at State cost to

accommodate that future possibility, and

WHEREAS, MAPA and the State desire to enter into this Agreement to evenly (50/50) split

the costs associated with the fabrication and placement of girders to support the future

construction of the Facility, and

WHEREAS, during construction of the State Project the Bridge has been closed to

traffic, and it is anticipated the Bridge will remain closed as a result of this project until August

of 2018, and

WHEREAS, placement of the girders for the construction of the future Facility will

likely require all or portions of the Bridge to be closed to traffic, and,

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to enter into an Agreement so that the girders for  the future

construction of MAPA’s Facility may be placed while the State Project has the Bridge closed to

traffic,  for purposes of potentially avoiding a second, future closing of the Bridge, and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to establish the financial participation, roles and

responsibilities so that the girders for MAPA’s future Facility may be placed at a time when the

Parties may take advantage of the State’s Project Bridge closure.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these facts, the parties agree as follows:
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SECTION 1:  IDENTIFICATION OF PHASES

A. “Phase 1”, as used in this Agreement, means the design, fabrication and placement of

girders in anticipation of the future construction of the Facility on the Bridge.

B. “Phase 2”, as used in this Agreement, means the future design, construction, operation and

maintenance of the Facility separate from the State’s Phase 1 Project on the Bridge, and

which includes, but is not limited to, construction of relevant connections, of Facility

abutments, and of the Facility deck, rails, fencing, and appurtenances.

SECTION 2:  IDENTIFICATION OF PROJECTS & FUNDING SOURCE OBLIGATIONS

A. MAPA’s 50% share of the Phase 1 costs  will be contributed via Federal obligation in

FMIS towards the following State project located within MAPA boundaries: STP-31-

2(112) CN22567, Schramm Park - US-6, using MAPA’s Surface Transportation Block Grant

Program (STBGP) Funds.

B. The State’s 50% share of the Phase 1 construction costs will be contributed directly by

payment to State’s construction contractor for State Project S-75-2(1067), CN 21849G.

C. The State’s share of Phase 1 girder design costs will be contributed utilizing a separate

consultant agreement.

SECTION 3:  IDENTIFICATION OF COSTS AND FINANCIAL RESPONSIBLITIES

A. Phase 1 Girder Design Costs.  The Parties understand that the State will be responsible for

the entirety of the Phase 1 girder design costs.

B. Phase 1 Fabrication and Construction Costs.  The Parties have preliminarily estimated the

Phase 1 cost to fabricate and place the girders for MAPA’s future Facility to be $1.4 million

dollars, which the Parties understand will be adjusted for actual cost after project costs are

established.

C. Phase 2 Design and Construction Costs. Costs of Phase 2 are unknown at this time,

however the parties agree that Phase 2 will not be funded, delivered or constructed by

the State (with the exception of the State’s obligation to administer federal aid projects

through its Local Projects Section).

SECTION 4: PHASE 1 & 2 ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

A. State’s Phase 1 roles and responsibilities. With regard to Phase 1, the State will:

i. provide MAPA with a quantity based estimate in early October, 2017;

ii. utilize State funds and a change order/supplemental agreement and consultant

contract to pay for the entirety of the design, fabrication and placement of

girders for the future construction of the Facility;

iii. coordinate with its existing State Project prime contractor to implement Phase
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1 fabrication and placement of the girders for the future Facility during the

State’s current Bridge project; and

iv. obligate MAPA’s share of the total cost for the Phase 1 change order towards

another State project located within MAPA boundaries, to wit: STP-31-2(112)

CN22567, Schramm Park - US-6.

v. take such reasonable and appropriate actions as are necessary to protect the girders

from damage,  to the extent such protection is within the State’s control.

B. MAPA Phase 1 roles and responsibilities.  With regard to Phase 1, MAPA will:

i. by November 1, 2017, amend their Transportation Improvement Plan (TIP)

to include 50% of the cost of Phase 1 utilizing MAPA’s Surface Transportation

Block Grant Program (STBGP) Funds on project STP-31-2(112) CN22567,

Schramm Park - US-6.

C. State Phase 2 roles and responsibilities.  The Parties understand that Phase 2 will be

designed and constructed as a federal aid project, and will not utilize state funds.

The Parties agree that the remaining funding, delivery and construction of the

Facility will not be the responsibility of the State

D. MAPA Phase 2 roles and responsibilities. All Phase 2 funding, delivery and

construction of the Facility will be the responsibility of MAPA, the Lead LPA and the

participating LPA’s in accordance with separate Agreements to be executed by

those parties. To accomplish Phase 2, MAPA will

i. promptly coordinate the selection and appointment of a Lead Agency to execute a

Program Agreement for the management, development and funding requirements

necessary to implement Phase 2;

ii. make its best good faith efforts to ensure that Phase 2 of the project is let to

construction contract by December 31, 2023.

iii. ensure that an Operations and Maintenance Agreement and Permit to Occupy are in

place between the Lead Agency and NDOT before letting this project to contract.

SECTION 5.  TERMINATION AND SUSPENSION

A. The State may terminate this agreement and remove the girders in the event MAPA fails to

reasonably advance the project to meet the December 31, 2023 construction contract letting

deadline set forth in Section 4.D.ii. above.  Extensions to this date may only occur by the

negotiation of a supplement to this agreement, and the State is under no obligation to grant

an extension in the event it determines reasonable efforts to advance the project have not

been made.

B. In the event of termination, MAPA will be entitled to a written notice of termination ("State

Notice of Termination") specifying the effective date of termination, which may be immediate.
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C. In the event of termination and removal of the girders pursuant to this Agreement, no financial

reimbursements to MAPA will occur for MAPA’s contribution to project STP-31-2(112)

CN22567, Schramm Park - US-6.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby execute this Agreement pursuant to lawful authority

as of the dates signed by each party below.

EXECUTED by MAPA this ______ day of ____________________________, 2017.

       MAPA Execute Director,

       _________________________________

      Printed Name

      _________________________________

      Signature

EXECUTED by the State this _____ day of _____________________________, 2017.

STATE OF NEBRASKA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

___________________________________
  *****

RECOMMENDED BY:

______________________________
District Engineer
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